ExxonMobil

Refining and Supply Company
Downstream - Safety, Health & Environment

Darin L. Rouse
Senior Engineer
Environmental Hemediation Environmental Remediation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
P.0. Box 4032
Concord, CA 94524-4032
(925) 246-8768 Telephone

(925} 246-8798 Facsimile

Ex¢onMobil
darin.l.rouse@exxon.com . .
Refining & Supply

January 8, 2001

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577
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RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California ey r
Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2000, dated December 20, 2000, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared by

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT) of Novato, California, and presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring,
sampling, and remedial activities af the subject site

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-3768

Sincere]

Dann L. Rouse

Senior Engineer
Attachment: ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Momitoring and Remediation Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2000, dated
December 20, 2000,
ou: w/ attachment

Mr. Stephen Hill, Califomnia Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Winson B. Low, Environmental Safety and Affairs Department

w/o attachment

Mr. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

December 20, 2000
ERI 250611.R02

Mr. Darin L. Rouse
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Fourth Quarter
2000, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.5.A.)
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the fourth quarter 2000 groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. The location of the site is shown on the Site
Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations
of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions. The locations of
selected site feamires are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Flate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On October 3, 2000, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in
accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A).

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. Due to ongoing soil and
groundwater remediation, the hydraulic gradient and flow direction may be affected, and therefore,

were not calculated.

Laboratory Analyses and Resulis

Groundwater samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL}, a state-certified
laboratory, under Chain of Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The specific methods of analysis are listed in the
notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are presented in Table 1 and are shown on Plate 2. The
laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody record are attached (Attachment B).

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791  415-382-97105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
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ERI 250611.R02 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California December 20, 2000

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI
assumed operation of the system on April 1, 2000. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on March 24,
2000, pending system evaluation. At the completion of retrofit activities, the system resumed operation
on June 28, 2000. Operational and performance data collected by ERI are presented in Table 2.

The AS/SVE system consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench, a moisture
separator, a Sutorbuilt 100 standard cubic feet per minute {(scfm) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
compressor, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERI’s standard
operating procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attached (Attachment D).

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment

The groundwater remediation system (GRS) is designed to treat separate-phase and dissoived
hydrocarbons in groundwater extracted from the groundwater extraction wells. Pneumatic pumps are
utilized to extract groundwater from extraction wells EW1 through EW5. Subsurface and
above-ground piping are used to transfer extracted groundwater to the treatment system. A transfer
pump and polyvinyl chloride (PVC) piping are used to direct the water stream through sediment filters
and liquid-phase GAC vessels connected in series. The treated groundwater is discharged to the
sanitary sewer under an East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) discharge permit.

The GRS system was shut down on March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation. Cumulative GRS
flow rates, total volume extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are
presented in Table 3.

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

The table below presents the estimated amounts of TPPHg removed by the AS/SVE system since the
last reporting period and since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallens of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
7/11/00 - 10/2/00 18.3 3
To Date <79.2 <13

The table below presents the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the GRS since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
To Date 29 5
2



ERI 250611 .R02 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California December 20, 2000

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMoabil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Winson B. Low

Environmental and Safety Affairs Department
One Valero Place, MS-06E

San Anionio, Texas 78212

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell at (415) 382-4323 with any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

James F. Chappell
Assistant Project Manager

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313



ERI 250611.R02 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California December 20, 2000
Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction System
Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation System
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B:
Attachment C:
Attachment D:

Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records
AS/SVE System Operation Data From Previous Consultants
ERI SOP-25 "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 1 of 13)

Well 1+ # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date [T RO e P e e U L e =

MW1 09/12/9% NLPH 7.11 10.24 1,600° 200 1.9 210 6.6

{17.35) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.4 9.91 1,400° 200 <0.5 160 6.6
01/13/95 NLPH 5.13 12,22 2,100 410° 17 280° 89
04/27/95 NLPH 6.57 10.78 4,700 460 41 340 270
08/03/95 NLPH 7.46 9.89 1,500 30 140 <5.0 160 9.9
10/17/95 NLPH 7.67 9.68 280 55 6.2 <05 13 0.75
01/24/96 NLPH 6.52 10.83 740 440 21 14 38 11
04/24/96 NLPH 5.95 11.40 7,800 250 200 110 1,000 740
(17/26/96 NLPH 7.60 9.75 620 n 8.0 0.99 26 1.0
10/30/96 NLFH 8.06 9.29 700 13 14 2.9 85 3.5
013197 NLEH 512 12.33 7,600 <200 420 3 1,400 480
04/10/97 - - —-
07/10/97 NLPH 7.54 9.81 580 12 0 <0.5 <05 <05
10/08/97 — -
{11/28/98 NLPH 4.48 12.87 820 <25 110 2.8 170 14
04/14/98 4.69 12.66 —
07/30/98 NLPH 6.19 .16 2,700 45 210 <3.0 550 <5.0
10/19/98 NLPH 6.72 10.63 — -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.52 10.83 491 9.78 80 <0.5 <05 <0.5
04/28/99 5.37 11.98 — -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.39 10.96 1,030 10.6 114 8.07 184 0.644
10/25/99 NLPH 6.68 10.67 - -
01/21/00 NLPH 6.20 .15 <50 5.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
04/14/00 NLPH 5.18 12.17 — - -
07/05/00 NLFH 5.93 11.42 88 200 4.3 <0.3 0.61 <05

10/03/00 NLPH 6.51 10.84 <50 - 249 o.M <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 15}

Welt ID #

Sampling

SUBJ

Elev. TPPHg

MTEBE

Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Dare v el P P P TTITILE: 12 D P T >
MW2 09/12/94 NLPH 6.71 9.96 31,000° -— 4,400 120 1,700 2,100 -
(16.67) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.22 2.45 45,000 - 4,500 250 1,800 2,400
01/13/95 NLPH 4,46 12.21 - - - - e - -—
04/27/95 NLPH 6.92 9.75 44,000 - 7,000 840 2,400 3,400 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.96 9.71 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100 -
10417195 NLPH 7.83 8.84 45,000 14,000 5,400 190 2,000 1,500 —
01/24/96 NLPH 6.45 10.22 30,000 4,100 5,000 810 2,200 2,200 -
04/24/96 NLPH 6.00 10.67 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.14 9.53 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 750
10/30/96 NLPH 4.95 9.72 43,000 18,000 2,100 <250 2,400 730 -
08/31/97 NLPH 5.07 11.60 218,000 8,000° 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 -
04/10/97 - - - - - -— - .
07/10/97 NLPH 7.34 9.33 18,000 2,600 2,900 82 1,500 530
10v08/97 - - - - ne -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.46 12.21 20,000 28,000° 5,600 410 1,500 720
04/14/98 -~ 4.48 12.19 - = - - - - -—
07/30/98 NLPH 6.01 10.66 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.35 10.22 - - - — -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.54 10.13 18,400 2,200 4,750 241 1,760 453 wen
04/28/99 — 5.54 1113 - - - -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.45 10.22 14,100 1,410 4,270 80.1 1,300 339 -
10/25/99 - - — - — -
01/21/00 - - - - - - - e - -—
021100 NLPH -— e <50 i3 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 -
04/14/00 NLPH 4.6% 11.98 - — - - - — -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.44 11.23 150 86 8 <0.5 6.2 2.8 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.31 10.36 200 2,500 35 0.51 51 12 -
MW3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.58 10.53 3,100 580 & 340 10 -
{17.11) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.85 10.26 3.800° - 640 i 230 130
(1/13/95 NLPH 5.27 11.84 3,800° - 6% 24 210 130 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.05 11.06 7,500 940 35 810 530 -—
08/03/93 NLPH 6.71 16.40 1,900 24 380 <5.0 140 45 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Tiormer BExxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 3 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Etev. TPPHg MTRE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date LRI (-"- AU b O O TP UB L >
MW3 (cont.)  10/17/95 NLPH 7.46 9.65 6,100 <5.0 950 29 230 190
{17.11) 01/24/96 NLPH 5.83 11.28 3,000 <100 730 15 19 110
04/24/96 NLPH 5.38 11.73 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 1,400
07/26/96 NLPH 6.80 10.31 2,500 250 800 16 24 56
10730796 NLPH 7.20 .9} 5,200 2,900 1,300 28 170 180
01/31/97 NLPH 431 12.80
04/10/97 - —
07110097 - —
10/08/%7 - — —
01/28/98 NLPH 4.03 13.08 -
04/14/98 NLPH 1.80 13.31 -
07/30/9% NLPH 5.84 11.27 —
10719798 NLPH 6.25 10.86 —
01/13/9% NLPH 6.14 10.97 -— —
04/28/99 495 12.16 — — —
07/00/99 -
10/25/99 — —
01/21/00 - — — - - - - - —
04/14/00 - —
07/05/00 —_ - - - - - —
10/03/00 — — o - —_ - -
MW4 09/12/94 MLPH 6.80 10.54 5,200 900 57 310 490 -
(17.34) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.09 10.25 9,100° 1,200 66 360 180
01/13/95 NLPH 4.66 12.68 25,000° 1,300 200 550 1,000
04/27/95 NLPH 5.54 11.80 5,900 - 650 130 350 590
0B/03/95 NLPH 6.92 10.42 4,200 5,700 1,000 <12 170 140
10/17/95 NLPH 7.50 9.84 6,500 1,700 1,300 30 360 380
01/24/96 NLPH 581 11.53 6,300 830 1,900 45 290 330
04/24/96 NLPH 5.44 11.90 5,000 1,600 1,800 <20 150 130
07/26/96 NLPH 7.03 10.31 9,100 1,200 1,700 <325 340 280

10/30/96 NLPH 1.57 9.77 5,300 1,500 t,100 15 420 300 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 4 of 15)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ nTWw Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenased
Compounds
{TOC) Date TP feet Sy UZ/Lo i >

MW4{cont) 01/31/97 NLPH 4.22 13.12 5,500 40,000 1,200 28 490 130 -
(17.34} 04710797 - — - -
07/16/97 NLPH 1.56 9.78 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 720 -
10/08/97 - - - - - - - ~ e -
01/28/98 NLPH 170 13.64 1,700 4,900° 450 6.8 220 73 —
04/14/98 - a8 13.53 - - - - - — -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.96 11.38 2,900 2,800 680 <10 220 56 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.51 10.83 - - - B - - e
01/13/99 NLPH 6.24 11.10 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.9 16.2 -
04/28/99 - 4.80 12.54 - - - - -—
07/09/99% NLPH 6.04 11.30 1,300 1,310 322 <235 76.1 <2.5 -—-
10/25/99 NLPH 6.51 10.83 - - - — - — -

01/21/00 NLPH 5.75 11.59 2,200 1,000 410 3.70 40 14.4 -

4/14/00 NLPH 4,39 12.95 - -- - - - -
G7/05/00 NLPH 5.48 11.86 1,600 260 400 3.9 100 84 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.22 11.12 1,600 1% 280 2 64 34.10 -
MW5 09/12/94 NLPH 7.12 9.59 10,000° - 2,300 17 320 230 -—
{16.71) 10/01/94 Sheen 7.06 9.65 11,000° - 2,300 19 20 200
01/13/95  thickness of 4.85 11.86 - - - - -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.51 10.20 14,000 .- 2,200 72 540 350 -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.24 0.47 < 10,000 139,000 2,100 <100 210 <100
10/17/95 NLPH 7.80 89 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 170 -
012496 NLPH 6.66 10.03 10,0040 20,000 2,400 79 340 190 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.80 10.91 13,600 33,000 3,700 120 520 170 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.67 9.04 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76 -
10/30/96 NLFH 7.7 8.94 10,000 110,000 2,600 76 260 150 =

01/31/97 NLPH 4.90 11.81 10,000 34,000° 2,400 66 430 40 -

04/10:67 — - - - == - - P e

07/10/97 NLPH 7.05 9.06 9,800 36,000/52,000c¢ 1,400 120 190 120 -

10/08/97 - - - - - -— - — -

01/28/98 NLPH 395 12.76 6,500 15,000° 1,500 34 73 57 e



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Staton 7-G104
1725 Park Streel
Alameda, California
(Puge 5 of 15)

well [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date Lttt en e ] T e PO A L S PSP PO >
MW35(cont) 04/14/98 - 4.30 12.41 - - - - - -— -
(16.71) 07/30/98 NLPH 5.86 10.85 8,300 4,300 1,700 26 110 66 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.20 10.51 - -~ - - - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.37 10.34 4,780 3,650 1,240 11.1 <19 <10 -
04/28/99 - 524 11.46 - - - nn - -
O1105/9% NLPH 6.08 10.63 4,360 2,360 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0 -
10/25/9%9 NLPH 6.46 10.23 - - — - - -
01/21/00 NLPH 5.79 10.92 2,600 3,100 720 4.7 25 11.3 -
04/14/00 NLPH 4.57 12.14 - - - - - - -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.37 11.34 5,100 380 1,800 i4 52 34 —
10/03/00 NLPH 5.93 10.78 5,800 630 2,000 B2 59 21.¢ —
MW6 09/12/94 NLPH 6.88 10.68 1,500 — 150 4.4 170 85 -
(17.56) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.15 10.41 &7 -— 120 <0.5 99 38 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.80 12.76 9,900 — 710 220 780 1,100 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.14 11.42 3,900 - 340 40 460 320 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.83 10.73 1,100 63 ik <235 110 63 --
10/17/95 NLPH 7.66 9.90 8,500 <5.0 410 74 850 110 .-
01/24/96 NLPH 5.86 11.70 31,000 <5.0 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.39 12.17 15,000 280 460 570 1,400 3,300 e
07/26/96 NLPH 6.97 10.59 27,000 1,300 270 &6l 1,600 5,500 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.45 10.11 28,000 %0 440 440 1,800 6,200 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.30 13.26 7,000 710 190 1,000 380 1,400 -
0410/97 —
a710/97 NLPH 7.57 5.99 6,800 1,100 200 <50 300 860 -
10/08/97 NLPH 7.48 10.08 51,000 580 870 7.300 2,600 12,000 700°
01/28/98 NLPH 174 13.82 13,000 2,400° 650 2,300 900 2,700 e
04/14/98 NLPH 392 13.64 25,000 2,100° 250 3,300 1,200 4,300 —
07/30/98 NLPH 6.09 11.47 5,900 910G 270 65 500 430 —
10/19/98 NLPH .56 11.00 rer — - - —-- - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.35 11.21 3,150 422 204 107 297 304 -

04/28/99 NLPH 4.89 12.67 15,300 436° 1,270 980 1,100 3,320 436°



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0164
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 6 of 15)

Well 1D} # Sampling SuB) DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compounds

[TOC) Date i feet. .. ... U B e e ug/l =
MWé&(cont} 07/09/99 NLPH 6.07 11.49 1,140 434 121 9.95 160 4.69 -
{17.56) 10/25/99 NLPH 6.11 145 2,200 3,400 590 <10 22 12.1 -
01/21/00 NLPH 5.86 11.70 1,300 1,000 95 15 94 74 -
04/14/00 NLPH 429 13.27 13,000 420 440 630 B40 3,000 -
005/00 NLPH 539 12.17 5,800 830 1,000 13 550 To8 -
10/03/00 KNLPH 6.14 11.42 490 3,800 61 <0.5 74 12 —
MW7 09/12/94 NLPH 6.43 1¢.69 6,000 490 50 280 70 -
(17.12) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.7t 1041 8,500 - 940 670 e 160 -
Q1/13/95 NLPH 4.29 12.83 20,000 - 590 780 970 4,200 -
04/27/95 NLPH 5.00 12.12 8,800 - 410 32 410 230 —
08/03/95 NLPH 6.53 10.59 4,900 17,000 390 <50 290 <50 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.23 9.89 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25 -
01/24/96 NLPH 526 11.86 9,300 60,000 2,000 3%0 350 230 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.06 12.06 9,000 360,000 2,400 850 150 130 —
07/26/96 NLPH 6.62 10.50 4,800 56,000 530 25 60 46 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.09 10.03 3,400 28,000 180 9.8 58 38 -
01/31/97 NLPH 3.65 13.47 3,800 45,000 300 134 48 37 -
04/10/97 - - - s - - - - == —
jalvin NLPH 7.44 9.68 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <25 <25 -
10/08/97 - - - - - - -— - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 31.06 14.00 100 2s0° 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 -
04/14/98 - 310 14.02 - - - - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.78 11.34 100 470 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 10.87 - - - - - - .
01/13/99 NLPH 5.98 11.14 273 530 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -
04/28/99 - 4.32 12.80 - - - — — — —
07/09/99 NLPH 5.67 11.45 132 B&O 3.7% 7.106 i.i9 8.65 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.23 10.89 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -—
01/21/00 NLPH 5.41 11.71 410 500 10 2.5 <10 25 --
04/14/00 NLPH 3.84 i3.28 - - - - - - -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.05 12.07 140 480 <{0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.56 -

10/03/00 NLFH 5.88 1i.24 370 1,900 <0.5 0.62 <0.5 320 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1723 Park Sireet
Alameda, California
(Page 7 of 15}

Well ID # Sampling SuB; DTW Elev. TPPHg MTRE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date e fert. o R S VRTINS [ETOTTUOPTRUIOR, UE/ L >
MWE 09/12/94 NLPH H.42 9.91 <50 - <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
(16.33) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.62 9.71 < 50* - <{.5 <0.5 <D.5 <05 -
01/13/95 NLPH 5.25 11.08 <50 - <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 -
04/27/93 NLPH 6.00 10.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.28 1G.05 <50 <1.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -—
0/87/95 NLPH 0n.93 9.40 <50 <50 <D.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -—
01/24/96 NLPH 571 10.62 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 -~
04/24/96 NLFPH 5.52 10.81 <350 <350 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/26/96 NLFH 6.27 10.06 <50 230 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
10/30/96 NLPH 6.69 0.64 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
01/31/97 NLPH 5.18 11.15 --- -— - - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - -
07/10/97 [ - - - - - -
10/08/97 - - - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 511 .22 --
04/14/98 NLPH 5,02 11.31 <50 <15 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 10.49 <50 6.6 <0.5 <5 <{.5 <0.5 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.07 10.26 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 -
01/13/99 NLPH 5.59 10.74 <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/28/99 NLPH 538 10.93 <50 <{.5° <[5 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 WD
07/09/9% NLPH 5.71 10.62 <50 3.01 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
10/25/99 NLPH 6.13 10.18 <50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
0121700 NLPH 6.51 9.82 <50 <1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
04/14/00 Brown 5.54 10.79 <50 <1 <1 <1 <l <1 —
0705400 NLFPFH 5.67 16.66 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——
10/03/00 NLPH 6.02 10.31 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
MWg 09/12/94 NLPH 6.84 8.78 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <f.5 —
(15.62) 10:/01/94 NLPH 6.97 8.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(1/13/93 NLPH 6.18 9.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/27/95 NLPH 6.58 5.04 <50 <{.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

08/03/93 NLPH 6.72 8.90 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MORNITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 8 of 15)

well ID # Samgling SUBF DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Cempounds

(TOC) Date e, (<1< P B UL >
MWO(cont} 10/17/95 NLFPH 7.09 8.53 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
{15.62) 01724190 NLPH 6.46 .16 <50 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0d/24/96 NLPH 6.43 9.19 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.80 8.82 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 MLFH 6.94 8.68 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/31/97 NLPH 6.10 9.52 - — -
04/10/97 - —
07/10/57 —
10/08/97 — -- - -—- — s
01/28/98 NLPH 566 . 9.9 —
04/14/93 - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.17 9.45 - - - s . — -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.40 0.1 - o P - — —_ —_
01/13/59 NLPH 6.28 9.34 - - - - - -— —-
04/28/99 NLFH 5.87 9.75 <50 <0.5° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
07/09/99 NLPH 6.24 9.38 <50 <20 <005 <03 <{.5 <(.5 -
10/25/9% NLPH 6.67 B.05 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
01/21/00 NLPH 6.93 8.69 <50 <LD <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -—
04/14/00 Turbid 6.05 9.57 <50 <1 <1 <1 <l <1 <1
0770500 NLPH 6.34 9.28 <50 <2 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/03/60 NLPH 5.52 9.10 < 50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
MW10 09/12/94 NLPH 7.04 9.75 71* -— <{.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 B
{16.79) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.30 9.49 a3p* 1.1 <05 23 0.73 —
01/13/95 NLPH 6.04 10.75 90° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/27/95 NLPH 6.66 10.13 140 - <05 <0.5 54 1.3 e
G8/03/95 NLFPH 7.23 9.56 150 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.93 B.8a <50 95 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
01724796 NLPH 6.43 10.36 760 24 1.6 0.52 62 28 -
04/24/96 NLPH 6.42 10.37 1o 6.8 <0.3 <5 71 <0.5 -
07/26/90 NLPH 7.47 9.32 140 <5.0 <0.5 <5 12 0.86 -

10/30/96 NLFH 7.88 8.91 <350 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 ---



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 9 of 15)
Well ID # Sampling SUB) DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Dare L feet,............ U T e BB L =
MW Q{cont} 01/31/97 NLPH 5.88 10.91 <30 10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
(16.79) 04/10/97 - - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.32 9.47 <350 <25 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1010897 - - - - -
1212/97  Weil destroyed.
MWw11 10/37/95 NLFPH 7.92 10.32 34,000 590 3,800 150 950 4,500 -
{18.04) 01/24/96 NLPH 5.97 12.07 44,000 <300 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.84 12.20 34,000 720 2,900 1,460 1,700 8,300 —
07/26/96 NLPH .98 11.06 39,000 300 4,600 4,200 950 9,500 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.54 10.50 53,000 990 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600 —
01/31/97 NLPH 5.00 13.04 23,000 ) [y 170 2,500 940 4,300 -
04/10/97 NLPH 29,000 200 1,200 440 970 5,400 -
07710/97 NL.PH 7.30 10.74 42,000 690 1,700 870 1,500 12,000 -
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 10.42 42,000 1,100 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,500 1,300°
01/28/98 NLPH 4.7 13.27 35,000 5,800° 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900 -
04/14/98 NLPH 4.68 13.36 15,000 1,200¢ 1,700 250 500 2,000 -
07/30/98 NLFH 6.33 11.71 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300 e
10/19/98 NLPH 6.65 11.39 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900 -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.42 11.62 50,900 1,920 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600 -
04/28/99 NLPH 5.30 12.74 59,400 2,3%0° 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970 2,390°
07/05/99 NLPH 6.22 11.82 51,500 4,630 5,890 5,340 2,370 12,700
10/25/99 NLPH 6.77 11.27 51,000 £,700 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300
01/21/00 NLPH 6.47 11.57 56,000 1,100 1,300 4,600 2,100 11,600
04/14/00 NLPH 5.09 12.95 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 8,000
07/05/00 NLFH 593 12,13 32,000 3,900 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200 -
10/03/00 NLFH 6.57 11.47 46,000 4,300 2,900 3,600 1,600 7,900 —
MWi2 10417/95 NLPH 6.38 9.92 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.% <3.5 <0.5 -
(16.3) 01/24/96 NLPH 4.86 11.44 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
04/24/96 NLPH 4.46 11.84 <50 <5.0 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72

07/26/96 NLPH 5.90 1140 <350 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 10 of 15)

Well ID # Sammpling SUBI DTW Elev, TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

{TOC) Date LSOO eel. > -
MW 12 (cont} 10/30/96 NLPH 6.56 .74 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
(16.3) 01/31/97 NLFH 4.57 11.73 <50 <35.0 <Q0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
04/10/97 an - - e s - - - -
07/10/97 - - - — - - — -
10/08/97 - o - - — - — o
01/28/98 NLPH 3.90 12.40 - - e — — — -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.67 12.63 - - — — - o
07/30/98 NLPH 5.00 11.30 -— — . - — - e
10/19/98 NLPH - - - — - - o - -
01/13/99 NLPH .5.19 11.11 - - - — — — -
04/28/99 - 4.53 11.77 - -— — — — — —
07/09/9% - - e - - . — — — —
10425/99 - - - - -— — — - -
(¢1/21/00 — - - - - - - — — —_
04/14/00 - - - - s - - — — -
07/05/00 - -- - - . . —— — — —
10/03/00 - - - -— - an - - - -
EW-1 09/12/94 NLFH 6.13 10.09 400" - 40 <0.5 10 5.4 -
(16.22) 10/01/94 NLFH 7.63 8.59 3,400° <0.5 4.4 36 11 -
01/13/95 NLPH 11.46 4.76 6R0° - 40 <0.5 12 i6 -—
04/27/95 NLPH 15.47 0.75 - - - .- — — -
08/03/95 NLPH [3.85 2.37 <125 590 2.7 <1.2 <1.2 <12 -
10/17/95 NLPH R.05 8.17 3,600 400 220 <{.5 160 36 -
01/24/96 NLPH 11.07 5.15 64 260 4.3 <0.5 13 0.53 -
04/24/96 NLFH 6.20 10.02 740 3,000 130 23 35 21 -
07/26/96 NLPH 13.93 229 <50 960 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLPH 13.74 2.48 <50 5,300 D.52 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 8.40 7.82 - - — — — o e
04/10/97 - e - - — — — - -
07/10/97 - - - - . - - — - —

10/08/97 - --- - - e P e -



TAEBLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Fxxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sueet
Alameda, California
(Page 11 of 15)

WellID#  Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

{TOC) Date PO feel.....ooeniee, B R e OB L [PPSR >
EW-} (cont.) 01/28/98 NLPH 3.3 12.87 - - - - - - -
(16.22) 04/14/98 NLPH 352 12,70 -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.48 10 74 - - --- -- - -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.7 10,45 - - - - - —
01/13/99 NLPH 5.49 10.73 -— - - e - -
04/28/99 NLPH 4.3 11.91 -— - - - -— -
07/09/9% - -— .- --- - - - -— -
10/25/99 - - - - -- - - - — -
01721400 - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/00 - - - -- -— - - - -
07/05/00 - - -- --- - --- --- - -
10/03,/00 - - - --- --- — - = --- -~
EW-2 00/12/94 NLPH 6.09 9.96 8,800 - 2,000 79 180 90 —
(16.05) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.32 873 9,500" — 1,400 6.7 700 310 -
01/13/95 NLPH 14.38 1.67 5,700° - 930 270 21 280 -
04/27/95 NLPH 15.23 0.82 - - - - - — -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.19 B.B4 830 1,600 170 27 36 64 -
10/17/95 NLPH 18.97 -2.92 180 3,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 -
01/24/96 NLPH 20.32 -4.27 1,700 6,400 90 82 14 170 -
04/24/96 NLPH %.46 6.59 3,500 7,300 G70 200 110 490 -
07/26/9% NLPH 16.50 .45 1,400 14,000 250 56 10 220 -
10/30/96 NLPH 20.30 -4.25 1,500 13,000 200 L4 8.8 190 -—
01/31/97 NLPH 19.21 -3.16 — - - - - - -—
04/10/97 — -
07/10/97
10/08/97 —
01/28/98 NLPH 3.35 12,70 aer - - - - . -
04/14/98 NLFPH 3.45 12.60 e - --- -- - = e
07/30/98 NLPH 11.30 4.53 --- - --- --- -- -—- -—
10/19/98 NLPH 5.67 10.38 - - - - - — -

01/13/99 NLPH 9.57 6.48 en - —n — . — -



TABIE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 12 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHE MTBE B T E X Oxvgenated
Cormpounds

(TOC) Date [ feet.........ooenn R e UG v >
EW-2 (cont.}  04/28/99 NLPH 10.15 5.90 —
(16.05) 07/09/99 — —
10/25/99 -
01/21/00 - — - e - - —_ - -
(4/14/00 - - — - — — —
07/05/00 - - - - - - —
10/03/00 — — — - — -
EW-3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.12 9,90 300° 44 5.9 2 3
(16.02) 10/01/94 NLPH 10.52 5.50 140° 12 042 . 1.7 37
01/13/95 NLPH 18.13 2.11 230 4.6 7.6 12 6.6 —
04/27/95 NLPH 23.07 -7.05 -
08/03/95 NLPH 22.90 -6.88 <200 1,400 <20 <20 <2.0 <20
10017/95 NLPH 2287 -6.85 74 2,400 44 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 20.97 4,95 120 2,300 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/24/96 NLPH 18.10 -2.08 180 1,300 7] 37 8.9 11
07/26/96 NLPH 13.34 2.88 180 2,000 45 0.7 <0.3 2.1
10430/96 NLPH 9.24 5.78 660 2,300 60 8.2 <05 100
01/31/97 NLPH 11.10 4.92 — —
041097 - - —
0711097 - —
10/08/97 -
01/28/98 NLPH 342 12.60 -
4/14/98 NLPH 150 12.52 - —
07/30/98 NLPH 18.57 -2.35 —
10/19/98 NLPH 5.65 10.37 -
01/13/99 NLPH 13.85 2.17 — - -
04/28/99 NLPH 452 11.50 — —
07/09/99 — —
10/25/99 - —
08/21/00 -
04/14/00 -
07/05/00 — -

10/03/00 — - —



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Fxxon Service Station 7-01{4

TABLE 1

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

(Page 13 of 15}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Eiev. TPPHg MTRE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOC) Trate = PSR U PR [0 PP >
EW-4 09/12/94 NLPH 5.69 10.92 4,000 - 1,706 12 210 77
(16.61) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.90 8.71 460° 100 1.5 15 i1
01/13/95 NLPH 11.36 5.25 520* — 89 8.8 1.6 82 -
04127795 NLPH 16.3) 0.31 - - - - - -— .
08/03/95 NLPH 6.45 10.16 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200 -
10/17/95 NLPH 15.89 0.72 92 2,500 6.3 <{.5 <5 <(.5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.03 10.58 220 9,200 79 2.5 2.9 10 -
04/24/9% NLPH 4.97 il.ed 4,600 860 49 36 69 1,100 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.54 10.07 2.0 15,000 610 6.2 200 300
10/30/96 NLPH 6.53 10.08 550 3,400 68 11 <25 ! -
01/31/97 NLPH 3.98 12.63 - - - - -
04/10/97 -
07/10/97 - - - --- - -— — — e
10/08/97 - - - -- — - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.22 13.39 - e - —- — - —
04/14/98 NLPH 3.20 13.41 - e - - - - —
07/30/98 NLPH 4.89 11.72 — . e e - - e
LO/10/08 NLPH 5.16 11.45 - - — . - - —
01/13/99 NLPH 3.57 il.04 - - — - — - -
04/28/99 NLPH 4.27 12.34 - - -— - - —_ —
07/09/99 - —
10/25/99 - —
01/21/00 - - - — — — —
04/14/00 - - — - — - - —_
07/05/00 - - -— — - — — - - -
10/03/(%} amn - —_ — . - — . - —
EW.5 09/12/9%4 NLPH 6.30 10.21 180° --- 26 1.7 11 12 —--
{16.51) 10/01/94 NLPH 11.83 4.68 130° - 16 .92 3.7 8.5 -
01/13/95 NLPH 12.54 i 130° - 0.6 0.8 0.6 2.9 -
04727795 NLPH 13.11 3.40 - - - - — — .



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 14 of 15)

Well ID # Sampiing SUB3 DTW Elev. TPPHg MTRE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOC) Date L = e P e T e BB e, >

EW-(cont) 08/03/95 NLPH 11.99 4.52 70 210 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <5 -
(16.51) 10/117/95 NLFH 13.43 3.08 78 50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -
01/24/96 NLPH 9.72 6,79 2,500 350 280 66 22 370 -

04/24/96 NLPH 813 8.38 6,400 400 690 240 380 1,300 —

07/26/96 NLPH 10.00 6.51 850 84 82 2.5 2.4 100 —

10/30/96 NLPH 9.582 6.69 1,200 68 110 5.1 2.2 120 -

01/31/97 NLPH 9.00 7.51 - - -— — — — -~

04/10/97 - - - - -— — — - —

07/10/97 - - - e - — — — — —

1070897 - - - - — - — — —

01/28/98 NLPH 3.54 12.97 - - - o - - —

04/14/98  NLPH 3.65 12.86 - — — — - —

07/30/98 NLPH 7.63 8.88 = - — — — — —

10/19/98 NLPH 5.75 10.76 - - — — — - —

01/13/99 NLPH 7.03 9.48 - - — — — n —

04/28/9% NLPH 8.80 7.7 — - — — — - —

07/05/99 - - - - - - - — —

10/25/99 --- - - - - — - _ - —

01/21/00 - - -— - - - - . -

G4/14/00 - - — - - . - --n - -

07/05/00 - - — - - - — - - —

10/03/00 - - - - — — — — -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1723 Park Sreet
Alameda, California
(Page 15 of 15)

Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase kydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to wates.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline analyzed using EPA Method 5036/8015 (medified).
MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether analyzed using EPA Method 80215.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xyienes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Oxygenated = Oxygenates compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260.
Compounds
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
* = MTBE confirmatory analysis performed using EPA Method 8260.
-— = Not Sampled.
g/l = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the stated Jaboratory method detection Hmir.
a = Total valatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method,
b = Results obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, {995,
[ = Methyl tertiazy butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 {(GC/MS).

Data prior o second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consuitants, Inc.




TABLEZ2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxen Service Station 7-H04
1725 Park Streel
Alameda, California
{Page 1 0f 1)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample  Hour Meter Hoursof  Temp  Vacuum Fiow PID TFPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumylative Emission Rate
ID Qperation F in H.C fm ctm pomy mg'm’ gl Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds {bs/day
2/16/98  System stariu — a - - -— -
24/00  System shurdown pending gvaluarion
12,001 60.8 60.8 —

4/1/00  Environmemal Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.

GF28/0C  System uppgrad pleted, system i
A-INF 12,008 ¥ 26 770.0
A-INT 18.1
A-EFF 13.3

System shutdown for Garbon changeour, 2 x 500-pounds.

T11H00  System down upon arrival, restart.

A-INF 12,011 3 &6 8 4,000 B3 2070 51 < 1.0 0.1 < 610 < 0.0 < 04
A-INT : 9.1 < 10 < 1.0 -
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < LI < 001

7/20/00  System running upon arrival (VES only). System running on departure.

A-INF 12,226 115 78 9 4,500 97 42.3
A-INT 24
A-EFF 0.0

7/31/00  System running upon arrival {VES only}. System down on departure for carbon changeout {2x500 |b).

AINF 12,493 267 B7 9 4,500 95 266.0
A-INT 73.0
A-EFF 41.2
B/10/00  System down upon atrival for carbon changeout. System running on departure.
A-INF 12,733 0 -11] 30 800 17 54.3 43 <} 6.22 < 81.2 < 0.13 < &4
A-INT 0.0 < ] <1
A-EFF 0.0 < i < 1 < 0.002
8/16/00  System running upon arrival (VES only). System running ou departure.
AJINF 12,874 141 &4 31.5 150 5 164.1
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
&/24/0)  System running upon atrival (VES only). Sysiem down on depariure for carbon changeous.
A-INF 13,065 151 76 20 2,400 52 294.0
A-INT 237
A-EFE 2.4
9/12/00  System down upon arrival for carben vhangeout. System ronning en dedeparture.
A-INF 13.070 3 74 20 1,600 56 247.5 190G 2.5 4.79 < 2.0 < 0.07 < 021
A-INT 0. < 10 < 1.0
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < L0 < 0.01
/26400  System running upon arrival {VES anly). System running on departure.
A-INF 13,406 336 4] 12 2,450 52 443.7
A-INT 10,7
A-EFF 0.0
10/12/00  System running on arcival and down upon deparmre for rarbon /. Samples taken
A-INF 13,756 380 67 24 2,400 51 96.4 35 < 1.0 17.64 < 89.5 < 015 < Q.45
A-INT 72.3 3| < 1.0

A-EFF 9.0 < 10 < L0 < 0.005



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Siation 7-0104
1725 Park Sireet
Alameda, California
(Page I of 2}

Nortes: Data prior ta April 3, 20000 provided by Delia Environmental Congultants, Tnc.
A-INF = Infizent vapar sample collected priar 1o bofiliers.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilars.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected afier 15t carbon vessel.
A-INT3 = Vapor sample collected after 2nd carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapot sample collected from effluent sample port.
ofm = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmv = Parts per million by volume
mg/M® - Milligrams per cubic meter.

-- = Not sumpled/not measured.
Removal rates are calculated using ER1 SOP-25 "Hydrocarbans Removed fram A Vadose Well .




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 1 of 8)

7 Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Remaval Benzens Removal
Date Fiow Flowrale Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
) gal gpm 1D [P PRUORTOUPTOUN |~ AT [ TETTITTrrere JBS. o 2
10/10/94 1,331,420 W-INF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/02/94 1,392,010 0.8 W-INF 65 1.9 09 <0.5 2.4 0.03 0.0 0.0006 .00
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
01713795 1,415,980 .4 W-INF Lo < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.1 0.1 0.0002 0.00
W-INT 50 < 03 <0.5 <05 <5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02123/95 1,494,030 1.3 W-INF 57 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 0.34 0.5 0.0003 0.00
W-INT 50 < 035 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < D5 <{.5 <{0.5 <0.5
03/14/95 - W-INF 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 035 <05 <0.5 <0.5
04/14/95 1,513,240 0.3 W-INF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.01 0.5 0.0001 0.0¢
W-INT 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF ¢ < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/95 1,714,850 4.1 W-INF NS - - - - wee P
06/30/95 1,847,330 21 W-INF 1,70C 480 23 66 180 .4 9 0.6685 0.67
W-INT 50 < Q5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07112095 1,908,730 3.4 W-INF 290 68 <2.0 2.4 5.6 0.51 14 0.1128 0.78
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <G5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 05 <035 <03 <0.5
08/09/95 2,027,830 3.0 W-INF 6,600 1,700 260 370 550 3.42 6.9 0.8768 1.66
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 8)

Totai Average Laboratory Anpalytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
pal gpm D e UG/ L S < BS 2 L 1S, >

W-EFF < a0 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/06/95 2,158,260 12 W-INF 120 7 0.84 1.0 3.0 3.65 105 0.9325 2.59
W-INT < 30 < 05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 05 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/11/95 2,215,310 1.1 W-INF 160 21 0.97 1.2 4.0 0.07 10.6 0.0093 2.60
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <D.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11716/95 2,384,880 33 W-INF 120 4.9 <0.5 <0.5 5.9 0.20 10.8 -~ 0.0190 2.62
W-INT < 30 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <03
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3

12/14/95 2,453,200 1.7 W-INF 450 46 16 4.6 65 0.16 10.9 0.0145 2.63
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/05/96 2,516,900 2.0 W-INF 240 26 1.4 1.2 20 0.18 11.1 0.0191 2.65
W-INT < 30 < 05 <Q.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

0214/96 2,680,160 1.8 W-INF 47G 43 53 <5 55 0.48 11.6 0.0469 1.70
W-ANT < 50 < 0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5

0312596 2,767,810 2.3 W-INF 620 60 9.8 3.9 70 0.40 2.0 0.0376 2.74
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/16/% 2,927,390 3.2 W-INF 790 120 27 B.& 120 0.94 12.9 0.1196 2.806
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

05/07/96 2,971,100 i.4 W-INF 430 66 2.7 5 32 0.22 13.2 0.0339 2.89



TABLE 3

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Strect
Alameda, California

(Page 3 of 8)

Total Averape Laberatory Analytical Results TPPHg Remaval Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal 2pm 1D UB/L. . >l dbs el P < dbse L 2

W-INT 5¢ < a.5 <5 <0.5 <{).5
W-EFF 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

06/11/96 3,109,730 2.8 W-INEF 2,900 470 120 19 410 1.92 15.1 0.3094 3.20
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

g7/09/% 3,232,330 3.0 W.INF 490 5% 6.2 <0.5 110 1.73 15.8 0.2680 .47
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <05

0B/OR/DG 3,355,080 3l W-INF 580 49 4.6 < 1.0 73 0.59 17.4 0.0575 3.53
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/05/96 -~ s W-INF 740 87 19 10 72 - = -
W-INT 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.3 <5 <0.5 <0.5

10/02/56 3,530,230 21 W-INF 980 130 39 7.8 130 1.07 18.5 0.1231 3.65
W-INT 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/08/96 3,657,370 2.4 W-INF 480 42 71 0.69 79 0.77 19.2 0.0911 374
W-INT a0 < 0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <05
W-EFF 30 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05

12/09/96 3,735,650 1.8 W-INF 50 < 0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 0.17 19.4 0.0139 3.75
W-INT 50 < 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <{.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <Q.5 <03 <0.5

o213 3,735,730 0.0 W-INF 690 6o 20 20 91 0.00 19.4 0.0000 .75
W-INT 50 < Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3



OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR

TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

{Page 4 of 8)

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Total Average Laboralory Analytical Results TPPHE Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Peried Cumulative
gal Zpm D e |2 e el L o< dbs >

02110/97 3,735,360 0.0 W-INF 860 100 4 1.4 160 - - - -
W-INT 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/20/97 3,843,430 0 W-INF 86 0.5 <035 <0.5 5.1 0.43 19.8 0.0452 3.80
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <3

04/03/97 3,918,650 37 * W-INE 690 31 6.1 <350 89 0.24 20.1 0.009% 3.81
T W-INT 1,000 < 10 <10 <10 <10
~ W-EFF 30 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/07/97 4,092,720 3.6 W-INF 1,060 57 29 11 110 1.22 21.3 0.0638 3.87
W-INT 50 11 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < G5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/11/97 4,144,600 1.0 W-INF 570 66 i4 4.7 75 (.34 217 0.0266 390
W-INT 50 0.57 <Q.5 <f.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

06/25/97 4,273,310 - W-EFF 50 < 035 <{.5 <05 <@q.5 -- - - -

07724197 4,363,090 33 W-INF 470 25 8.8 37 49 0.95 22.6 0.0828 3.98
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/04/97 4,408,100 .8 W-INF 614 48 18 6.2 6% 0.20 2.8 0.0137 4.00
W-INT 50 0.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 5¢ < 0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5

§0/21/97 4,496,810 0.8 W-INF 250 16 5.4 23 29 0.32 231 0.0236 4.02
W-INT 50 < 035 <0.5 <03 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <{.5



TAEBLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxen Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 5 of 8)
Total Averape Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHE Removal Benzene Remaval
Date Flow Flowrale Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm 1D L ietieen e g/l e R b LT 10 2] L, 5. >

11/04/97 4,553,080 18 W-INF 510 22 0.8 13 60 0.18 23.3 0.0089 4.03
W-INT < 30 0.82 <05 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <05 <03 <0.5

12/05/97 4,588,340 0.8 W-INF 79 1.5 <0.5 <5 53 0.09 | 23.4 0.0034 4.03
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 035 <0.5 <05 <0.5

01/08/98 4,625,400 0.8 W-INF 83 2.6 0.74 <0.5 5.4 0.03 23.4 0.0006 4.03
W.NT < 50 < 03 <0.5 <035 <05
W-EFF < 50 0,38 <0.5 0.81 1.5

03/03/98 4,662,470 0.5 W-INF < 50 0.54 <D.5 <{1.5 0.88 0.02 23.4 0.0005 4.03
W-INT < 50 < 05 <035 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5

D4/02/98 4,702,760 0.9 W-INF 1,100 17¢ 32 12 160 0.19 23.6 0.0286 4.06
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/04/98 4,786,330 18 W-INF 1,000 140 23 8.5 150 0.73 24.4 0.1079 4.17
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <05 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5

06/10/98 4,852,030 1.2 W-INF 670 110 16 7.6 74 0.46 4.8 0.0684 4,24
W-INT < 50 < 03 <5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 035 <@.5 <0.5 <{Q.5

070798 4,951,910 2.6 W-INF 640 9] 13 6.3 55 0.57 25.4 0.0836 4.32
W-INT < 200 < 2.0 <20 <10 <2.0
W-EFF  « 50 < 0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/G4/98 5,039,980 2.2 W-INF 230 36 6.4 2.5 17 0.34 25.7 0.0466 4,37
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <Q.5 <0.5

W.EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 6 of 8)

Total Average Labaratory Asnalytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm 1D S 114 DA OO OO U eppTppe ROt [\ YOO [T URUTORne I >

09/03598 5,080,850 no9 W-INF 2180 i3 20 6.4 21 Q.09 25.8 0.0083 4,38
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/20/98 NM W-INF 740 43 54 23 110 --- - en -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < D.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/09/98 5,231,360 1.6 W-INF 300 37 10 8.4 43 0.3 26.2 0.0315 4.4k
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <@.5 -
W.EFF <« 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <05

12/08/98 5,284,180 1.2 W-INF 00 82 23 13 0.4 0.22 6.4 0.0257 4.43
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0Q.5 <Q.5 <Q.5
W-EFF < 50 < 035 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5

D1A3me 5,377,930 1.8 W-INF 1,030 155 45.5 52.7 3.3 (.68 271 0.0925 4.53
W-INT < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
W-EFF < 500 < 3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <5.0

(2/08/99 5,441,820 1.7 W-[NF 260 31 9.0 2.4 33 0.34 27.4 0.0495 4.58
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <05 <0.5 <05

03/08/99 5,509,090 1.7 W-INF 800 87 16 8.5 140G 0.30 79 0.0331 4.61
W.INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 < 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5

04/05/95 5,571,890 1.6 W-INF < 500 36.6 12.2 3.84 209 0.34 28.0 0.0323 4.64
W-INT < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
W-EFF < 500 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <35.0

05/06/99 5,621,560 1.1 W-INF 310 45 6.0 0.86 41 0.17 282 0.0169 4.66

W-INT < 50 < Q.5 <Q.5 <035 <0.5



TABLE 3

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 7 of &)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flawrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal EPT I o UL e ETTTTRUrs | RS- . .dbs..... >

W-EFF a0 < Q.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/07/9% 5,706,250 1.8 W-INF 250 24.8 <15 <2.5 8.74 0.20 28.4 0.0246 4.68
W-INT 100 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF 250 < .5 <25 <25 <25

07/28/99 5,805,010 13 W-INF 100 7.00 <1.0 2.40 4.40 0.14 283 0.013¢ 4,90
W-[NT 30 < 0.5 <0.3 <.5 <0.5
W.EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3

08/09/99 5,849,280 16 W-INF 500 (7.1 5.88 <5.0 26.8 0.11 28.7 0.0044 4.70
W-INT 230 < 2.3 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
W-EFF 250 < 23 <25 <2.5 <23

09/07/99 5,880,860 08 W-INF 500 0.4 <5.0 <50 311 .13 28.8 0.0049 4.71
W-INT 30 < 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
W-EFF S0 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/12/99 5,965,650 1.7 W-INF 100 2 < 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 0.21 9.0 0.0080 4.71
W-INT 50 < 1.0 <i.0 <1.0 < 1.0
W-EFF 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

11/18/99 5,971,540 [UR4 W-INF 660 66 7.8 5.6 59 0.02 9.0 0.00i4 4.72
W-INT 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

12/09/99 5,992,780 0.7 W-INF 200 28 12 2.2 22.4 0.08 29.1 0.0083 4.72
W-INT1 50 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0
W-INT2 30 < 1.0 <10 < 1.0 <1.0
W-EFF 50 < [.0 <1.0 < 1.4 < 1.0




TABLE 3
QOPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strect
Alameda, Califarnia
(Page & of 8)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Remaval Benzens Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHz B T E X Per Period Curnulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm ID gl Linen w5 | <,
G/ 10D 5,035,690 0.9 W-INF 120 1l 1.5 1.8 14.5 Q.06 29.2 0.0070- 4.73
W-INT < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
02/08/00 6,055,000 0.5 W-INF 130 14 <1.0 <1.0 il.9 0.02 292 0.3530 5.08
MID < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
03/24/00 6,080,125 0.4  System shutdown pending evaluation.
03/28/00 6,080,360 0.0 W-INF <« a0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.02 29.2 0.0016 5.08
MID < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < a7 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0

03/28/00 System shutdown upon departure.

04/01/00 Environmental Resotutions, Inc. assumed aperation of the remediation system.

Notes:  Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

W- INF = Water sample collected at the influent sample location.
W-INT = Water sample collected at the intermediate sample location.
W-EFF = Water sample collected at the effluent sample Jocation (EBMUD sample location S841).
gal = Gallons.
gpm = Gallons per minute.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
Tbs = Pounds,
TPPHE = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
B = Benzene.
T = Toluene.
E = Ethylbenzene.
X = Total Xylenes.
< = Less than the laboratory method detection limit as indicated.

= Not measured/sampled/fanalyzed.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate phase product are measured with a MMC Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from wellhead elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and collecting a sample
from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable liquid-phase
hydrocarbons or sheen. Any liquid-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity is obtained, or until a minimum of three well
casing volumes are purged. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each well
is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = wr2h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
™ = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in one well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into 40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, which are filled
so as to produce a positive meniscus. Each vial is preserved with hydrochloric acid, sealed with a cap
containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace which
would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-
insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054

{713) 660-0301

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00100167
Report To: Project Name: 250613x
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,20003753
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Sutte 100
PO Number: LWR#20007903
Novato —_—
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.:

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical resuit page(s) or the quality control

summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above

Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shalt not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the |aboratory. The reported results are only representative

of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service o you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

10/17/00

/West, Sonia

Senior Project Manager

Date



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

ML

(743) 6600901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' - Certificate of Analysis Number:
00100167
'Egrt To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 250613x
Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104,20003753
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
3 Digl rive sufte Site Address:
l Novato
Catifornia PO Number: LWR#20007903
94949- State: California
: (415) 382 fax: (415) 3821856
! ph: (415) 382-9105 ax: (415) State Cert, No.:
x To: Environmental Resolution, inc.
) ’ ported:  10/47/00
Jim Chappell fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reporfed: 10
Ll Client Sample ID [Lab Sample iD | Matrix Date Collected | Date Received COCID  [HOLD|
181241003 00100167-01  |Water 10/3/00 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM B
B-MW4 ~ |o0100167-02  [Water 1073100 4:58:00 PM 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM 1
W-6-MWS8 00100167-03  |Walter 10/3/00 4:01:00 PM 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM [
\gab- MW 00100167-04  |Waier 10/3/00 4:09:00 PM ~ 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM | [
MW2 ) 00100167-05  |Water 10/3/00 4:26:00 PM 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM .
WeMW1 0010016706 |Water ~ 10/3/00 5:08:00 PM 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM ]
5MWT o _ [00100167-07  |Water 10/3/00 4:52:00 PM 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM 3
imm B 00100167-08  IWater 10/3/00 4:33:00 PM 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM »
MWS ~ |oot00167-09  Iwater 10/3/00 5:16:00 PM 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM | o]
W-6-MW6 00100167-10  |Water 10/3/00 5:38:00 PM 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM —
Elmwn 00100167-11  ‘Water 10/3/00 5:38:00 PM 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM I
SPLEE W 10/17/00
Date
Joel Grice
Laboratory Director
Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

00100167 Page 1
10M7/00 11:20:57 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 660-0504
Client Sample ID TB 8/24/003 Collected: 10/3/00 SPL Sample iD:  00100167-01
Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Ea_soline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/11/0016:12 D R 431929
AiSkurr: 1,4-Difiuorchenzene 97.3 % 62-144 1 10/11/00 16:12 D_R 431929
B Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.3 9% 44-153 1 10/11/00 16:12 D_R 431929
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 ] 10/11/00 16:12 D_R 431852
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10M11/0016:12 D R 431852
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/11/00 16:12 D_R 431852
Taoluene ND 0.5 1 10/11/00 16:12 D R 431852
m,p-Xylene i ND 0.5 1 10/11/00 16:12 D_R 431352_
E—Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/11/00 16:12 D R 431852
Xylenes,Total B ND 0.5 i 10/41/00 16:12 D R 431852
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 922 % 72137 1 10/11/00 16:12 D R 431852
938 % 48156 1 10/11/00 16:12 D_R 431852

- Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene

rin t e

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Quatifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimalted Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Conlamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix interference

00100167 Page 2
1070 11:21:03 AM



(I,

HOUSTON LABORATORY
3280 INTERCHANGE ORIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 650-0901

Client Sample ID W-BB-MW4 Collected: 10/3/00 4:58:00 SPL SampleID: 00100167-02
Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units:ugll.

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/12/000:44 D_R 431954
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 89.0 % 62-144 1 10/12/00 0:44 D_R 431954
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 69.7 % 44153 1 10/12/00 0:44 D_R 431954

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: ug/L

Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/112/00 44 D R 431870

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/12/00 0:44 D R 431870

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/12/00 0:44 D_R 431870

Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/12/00 0:44 D_R 431870

m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/12!00 044 DR 431870

o-Xylene ND 05 - 1 ~ 10/12/00 0:44 D_R 431870

zig}enes.Total ND 05 1 1012100 0:44 D_R 431870
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 942 % 72137 1 10/12/00 0:44 D_R 431870

952 % 48-156 1 10/12/00 0:44 D_R 431870

Sumr: 4-Bromofivorobenzene

Waest, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: NDA - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detecied in the assoclated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MGL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL})
D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepartable due to Ditution

Ml - Matrix Interference

00100167 Page 3
10A17/00 $1:21:04 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
{713) 6600901

Client Sample ID W-6-MW8 Collected: 10/3/00 4:01:00 SPL Sample ID: (0100167-03
Site: 7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/12/00 1:09 D R 431955
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 973 % 62-144 1 10/12/001:02 D R 431955
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 747 % 44-153 1 10/12/00 1:09 D R 431955
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWg021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/12/001:09 D R 431871
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/12/00 1:09 D_R 431871
Methyl tert-butyt ether ) ND 2 1 10/12/00 1:09 D_R 431871
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/12/00 1:09 D_R 431871
:ﬁp-)(ylene ND 0.5 1 10/12/001:09 O R 431871
o-Xylena ND 0.5 i 1 10/12/00 1:09 D_R 431871
o Xytenes, Total - ND 0.5 ) 1 10/12/00 1:09 D_R 431871
~ Sum: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 942 % 72137 1 101200 1:09 DR 431871
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 954 % 48156 1 10/12/00 1:09 D_R 431871

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/LJ) - Not Detectad at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank
* - Surrggate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MGCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix tnterference

00100167 Page 4
10417100 11:21.04 AM



I 4

HOUSTON LABORATORY-
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) §60-0901

Client Sample ID W-6-MW9S Collected: 10/3/00 4:09:00 SPL SampleID: 00100167-04
Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Datfe Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/lL
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 101200 1:35 DR 431956
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 108 % 62-144 1 10M12/00 1:35 D_R 431956
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 73.7 % 44153 1 10/12/00 1:35 DR 431956
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Sweoz1B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/12/00 1:35 D R 431872
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 i0/12/00 1:35 D R 431872
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/12/00 1:35 DR 431872
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10M2/00 1:3% DR 431872
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 10/12/00 1:36 D R 431872
o-Xylene WD 0.5 1 10/12/00 1:35 D R 431872
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/12/00 1:35 D_R 431872
Sum: 14-Difluorobenzene 942 % 72137 1 10/12/00 1:35 D_R 431872
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % __13:156 1 1(_1_!12/00 135 DR 431872

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL,

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surmogate Recovery Unreportabie due to Dilution

M - Matrix Interference

00100167 Page §
1DM7/00 11:21:05 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY:
2280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 6600501

Client Sampie ID W-9-MW2

Collected: 10/3/00 4:26:00 SPL Sampie ID:

00106167-05

Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 200 50 1 10/12/00 22:07T D R 432973
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 114 % 62-144 1 10/12/00 22:07 D_R 432973
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 9.0 % 44-153 1 10/12/00 22:07 D_R 432973
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWsa021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 35 0.5 1 10/12/00 22:07 DR 432927
Ethylbenzene 5.1 0.5 1 10/12/00 22:07T D_R 432927
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2500 20 10 10/13/0021:26 D R 434156
Toluene 0.51 0.5 1 10M12/0022:.07 DR 432927
m,p-Xylene 12 0.5 1 101200 22:07 D R 432927
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10712100 22:07 D_R 432927
Xylenes, Total 12 0.5 K 10/12/00 22:07 D_R 432927
Surr: 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 933 % 72137 10 10/13/00 21:26 D_R 434156
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 123 % 72137 1 10/12/00 22:07 D_R 4320927
" Surr: 4-Bromofiuorcbenzene 982 % 48156 10 10/13/00 21:26 D_R 434156
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 48156 R 10/12/00 22.07 D_R 432927

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surmogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M| - Matrix Interference

00100167 Page 6

10/17/00 11:21:05 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® {713) 660-0901
Client Sample tD W-6-MW1 Collected: 10/3/00 5:08:00 SPL SamplelD: 00100167-06
Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS i MCL CA_GRO Units: ugi/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/12/00 22:32 D R 432974
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzens 110 % 62-144 1 10/12/00 22:32 D R 432974
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 940 9% 44-153 1 10/12/00 22:32 DR 432974
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: ugl/L
Benzene 0.72 0.5 1 10/13/0020:35 D R 434154
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/13/00 20:35 D_R 434154
Methy! tert-butyl ether 240 2 1 10/13/0020:35 D R 434154
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/13/0020:35 D R 434154
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 _ 10/13/00 20:35 D R 434154
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/13/00 20:35 D_R 434154
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 ~ 1 10/13/0020:35 D R 434154
Surr: _1_:4-Diﬂuorobenzene 984 % T2-137 1 10/13/00 20:35 D_R 434154
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 12 % 48-156 1 10/13/00 20:35 D R 434154

e (Lleat=

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Mi - Matrix Interference

00100167 Page 7
1011700 11:21:06 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY.
B820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0904

Client Sample ID W-5-MW7 Collected: 10/3/00 4:52:00 SPL Sample ID: 00100167-07
Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 370 50 1 10/12/00 22:56 D_R 432975
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 143 % 62144 1 10712/0022:58 D R 432975
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 % 44153 1 10/12/00 22:58 D R 432975
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SwWsa021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10M12/0022:58 D R 432928
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 1012100 22:58 D R 432928
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1900 20 10 10/13/00 21:52 D_R 434157
Toluene 0.62 0.5 1 10/12/00 22:58 D R 432928
m,p-Xylene 2.3 0.5 1 10/12/00 22:58 D_R 432928
o-Xylene 0.9 05 1 10/12/00 22:58 D_R 432928
Xylenes, Total 3.2 05 B 10/12/00 22:58 D_R 432928
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 935 % 72137 10 10/13/0021:52 D R 434157
Surr: 1,4-Difluorchenzene 117 % 72137 1 10/12/0022:58 D R 432928
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 954 % 48-156 10 10/13/00 21:52 D_R 434157
Surr: 4-Bromofiyorobenzene 121 % 48156 1 10/12/00 22:58 D_R 432928

West, Sonla
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporling Limit
B - Analyte defected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL. - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Mi - Matrix Interference

00100167 Page &
10f17/00 11:21:06 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY.
! 2320 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77854
® 713) $60-0501
Client Sample 1D W-6-MW4 Collected: 10/3/004:33:00 SPL Sample ID: 00100167-08

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASCLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 1600 50 1 10/12/00 23:23 DR 433148
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 143 % 62-144 1 10/12/00 23:23 D_R 433148
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrcbenzene 456 % 44153 1 * 101200 23:23 D_R ) 433148
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL sSweao21B Units: ug/L
Benzene o 280 0.5 1 10/13/00 21:00 D R 434155
Ethylbenzens 64 0.5 1 10/13/00 21:00 D R 434155
Methyl tert-butyl ethar 190 2 1 10/13/00 21:00 D_R 434155
Toluene 2 0.5 1 10/13/00 21:00 D R 434155
m.p-Xylene 20 0.5 i 10/13/00 21:00 D_R 434155
o-Xylene 5.1 0.5 1 10/13/00 21:00 D_R 434155
Xylenes, Total 34.1 0.5 1 10/13/00 21:00 D R 434155
" Surrr t,4-Difiuorcbenzene 113 % 72-137 1 10/13/0021:00 DR 434155
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 226 % 48156 1 * 10/13/0021.00 D R 434155

West, Sonia
Project Manager

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M! - Matrix Intarfarence

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detecled in the associated Method Blank
* - Sumrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PCLL 00100167 Page 9

10M 7100 11:29:07 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
W s 44 SRR
g ® (713) 6600501
Client Sample ID W-6-MW5 Collected: 10/3/00 5:16:00 SPL Sample ID: 00100167-09
Site: 7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 5800 250 5 10/12/00 2349 D R 432977
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 230 % 62-144 5 * 10/12/00 2349 D R 432977
Surr: 4-Bromoftiuorobenzene 148 % 44153 5 10/12/00 2349 D R 432977
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWso021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 2000 25 5 10112/00 23:49 D_R 432929
Ethylbenzene 59 25 5 10/12/00 2349 D R 432929
Methyl tert-butyl ether 630 10 5 10/12/00 2349 D R 432929
Toluene 89 25 5 10M12/00 2349 D R 432929
m.p-Xylene 17 25 5 10/12/00 2349 D R 432929
o-Xylene 4 25 5 10/12/00 23:49 D R 432929
Xylenas, Total o225 5 10/12/00 2349 D R 432929
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 174 % 72137 5 10/12/00 2349 D R 432929
Surri{-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 126 % 48-156 5 10/12/00 23:45 D R 43292?

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Eslimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuft Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Malrix Interference

00100167 Page 10
101700 11:21:07 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY.
3830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 860-0501

Client Sampie ID W-6-MW6 Collected: 10/3/00 5:38:00 SPL Sample ID: (00100167-10
Site: 7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L T
Gasoling Range Organics 490 50 1 1013100 2:22 O R 432979
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 154 % 62-144 1 * 10/13/00 2222 D R 432979
Surr- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 153 % 44-153 1 * 10/13/002:22 D_R 432979

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Sweoz21B Units: ug/L

Benzene 61 0.5 1 10/13/002:22 D_R 432933
Ethylbenzene 74 0.5 1 1013/002:22 DR 432933
Methy! tert-buty! ether 3800 50 25 10/13/00 22:17 D_R 434158
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/13/00 2:22 D_R 432933
m,p-Xylene 12 05 1 10/13/002:22 D R 432933
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/13/00 2222 DR 432933
Xylenas, Total 12 05 1 10/13/00 2:22 D_R 432933
Surr; 1.4-Difluorobenzene 100 % 72-137 25 10/13/00 22:17 D_R 434158
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 92.9 % 72137 1 10M13/002:22 D R 432933
" Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 % 48-156 25 10/13/00 2217 D R 434158
132 % 48156 1 “T10M3/002:22 DR 432933

Sur; 4-Bromofluorobanzene

i (L=

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Qver Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Sumogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00100167 Page 11

101 7/00 41:21:08 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 860-0901

Client Sample ID W-6-MW11

Collected: 10/3/00 5:38:00 SPL Sample ID:

00100167-11

Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 46000 2500 50 10/13/60 247 D R 432980
 Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobanzene 123 % 62-144 50 10/13/00 2:47 D_R 432080
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorocbenzene 105 % 44-153 50 10/13/00 2:47 D_R 432980
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWso21B Units: ug/L.
Benzene 2500 25 50 10/13/00 22:43 D_R 434159
Ethylbenzene 1600 25 50 10/13/00 22:43 D_R 434159
Methyl tert-buty! ether 4300 100 50 10/13/00 22:43 D_R 434159
Toluene 3600 25 50 10/13/00 22:43 D_R 434159
m,p-Xylane 5500 25 50 10/13/00 22:43 D_R 434159
o-Xylene N 2400 25 50 10/13/00 22:43 O_R 434159
Xylenes, Total 7900 25 50 10/13/00 22:43 D R 434159
" Sumr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene M7 % 72137 50 10/13/00 22:43 D R 434159
" 3urm: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 48156 50 10/13/00 22:43 D_R 434159

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the assodiated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL})
D - Sumrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00100167 Page 12
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Quality Control Documentation



_ HOUSTON LABORATORY
#8480 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
VY 7 74 SR
® (743) 666090+

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

25061 3x
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00100167
thod: SWs0z21B Lab Batch ID: R22380
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R_001011A-431844  Units:  ug/L Lab Sample ID Client Sampie ID
lysis Date: 10/11/2000 12:57 Analyst: D_R 00100167-01A TB 8/24/003
: 00100167-02A W-BB-MW4
00100167-03A W-5-MWS8
00100167-04A W-5-MW9
. Analyte Resuli |Rep Limit o
Benzene NG 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0
Toluene . _HNOD 0.50
mpXylene : ND 0.50
oXylene ]{ ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ) ND 0.50
L Sum: 1,4-Diflugrobenzene 934 72137
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobanzene 86.0) 48-156

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RunlD: HP_R_001011A431840  Units; ugil

Analysis Date: 10/11/2000 12:06 Analyst: D_R
e Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper |
! Added Recovery | Limit Limit )
Benzene 50 53] 105 70 130
Ethylbenzene 500 49 o 70 130
Methyl tertbutylether | &0 51 102 70 130
Toluene - 50 so| 101 70 130
mp-Xylene ; 100 100 104 701 130
o-Xylene | 50 51 102 ‘70| 130
Xylenes,Total D se 1s1 101 70 130

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00100264-02

RunlD: HP_R_001011A-431848  Units: ugiL
Analysis Date: 10/11/2000 14:04 Analystt D R
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD |RPD |Low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Benzene 1.5 20 28 A E¥ 20 28 132| 125 21 32| 184
ylbenzene 0.76 20 25 123 20 25 119| 354/ 19] 52| 142
yl tert-butyl ether ND| 20 25 122 20 26 130| 629 20/ 39 150
Qualifiers: NDAJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit - Recr;very Outside Advisable QC Limits
I B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mt - Matrix Interference

00100167 Page 13
TOHTO0 14:21:11 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
’ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® {7T13) €60-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613
Analysis; Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00100167
hod: swseo21B Lab Batch ID: R22380
‘ Matrix Spike {(MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked:  00100264-02
I RunlD: HP_R_001011A-431848  Units: ug/L.
Analysis Date: 10/11/2000 14:04 Analyst: D R
ﬁl Analyte Sample M5 MS Resuit MS% |MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD |RPD|Low |High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limnit | Limit { Limit
Added Added
luene 1.6 20 27 128 20 25 119( 693 20f 38/ 159
m.p-Xylene 27 40 54 128 40 49 16| 999 177 53 144
X ylene 1.1 20 26 126 20 25 17| 7.19, 18 53] 143
‘glenes, Total - 38 60 80 127 60 T4 117| 820, 18 53 144
" Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Delected at the Reporting Limit *_Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte defected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and POL MI - Matrix Interference
00100167 Page 14

I 10M 700 11221211 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
- 3880 NTERCHANGE DRIVE
W s~ 44 e
® {713) 660-0801

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 250613x
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 060100167
thod: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R22384
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R 0010118431918 Units:  mgiL Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
alysis Date: 10/11/2000 12:57 Analyst: D R 00100167-01A TB 8/24/003
00100167-02A W-BB-MW4
00100167-03A W-6-MWB
00100167-04A W-6-MW9
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 0
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.050
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzens 99.0 62144
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 75.0 44-153
l Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)
RunlD: HP_R_001011B-431914  Units: mgiL
l Analysis Date: 10/1172000 12:31 Analystt D_R
‘ “Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
. Added Recovery | Limit Lirmit
[Gasiine Range Organics 1 os4 e 70 130
' Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00100264-03
RunlD: HP_R_001011B-431921 Uinits: mg/L
Analysis Date: 10/11/2000 14:56 Analyst: D_R
|l T Analyte " sample | MS MS Result | MS% | MSD ‘ MSD Result l MSD % | RPD |RPD [Low |High |
| | Result Spike Recovery | Spike | Recovery Limit | Lirnit | Limit E
l Added Added | i |
i . 1 . i
Wsoline Range Organics | ND 09 0.9 100] 09| 0.88| 97.2 285 36| 36] 160]
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mt - Matrix interference

00100167 Page 15
11700 11:21:12 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
p‘ ) 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

{T13) 660-0801

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

l 250613x

Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00100167
thod: SwsoziB Lab Batch ID: R22425
Method Blank Sampies in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R 0010124452018 Units:  ugll Lab Sample ID Ciient Sample ID
lysis Date: 10/12/2000 16:34 Analyst: D R 00100167-05A W-9-MW2
00100167-07A W-5-MW7
00100167-09A W-6-MW5
0010G167-10A W-6-MW5
Analyte ) Resuli |Rep Limit
Bernzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20
Toluene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total __ND 0.50
Sumr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 97.6 72137
| Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.7| 48156

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Runtb: HP_R_001012A432918  Units: ugvL
Analysis Dale: 101212000 15:43 Analystt D_R
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
Benzene [ T 55 110 70 130
Etnylbenzene 50 52 104 70 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 51 102 70 130
Toluene S 50, 53 105 70 130
im,p-Xyleng 100 110 109 70 130
o-Xylene 50 53, 107 70 130
Xylenes, Total "~ 150 163i 108, 70 130

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:  00100268-02

TN (M W W e EE N % B ae e

RuniD: HP_R_001012A-432950  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 10/12/2000 17:00 Analyst: D_R
Analyte | Sample MS MS Result MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD |RPD |Low |High
! Restit Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
zene ND 20 25 123 20 25 1230793 21| 32[ 164
ylbenzene ND 20 22 112 20 23 114 1.95 19 52| 142
thyl tert-butyl ether _ 90 20 110 76.2 20 110 73.3] 3.54 20 39 150
" Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit " Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits T
' B - Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference

00100167 Page 16
10M7I00 11:24:13 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
- 2280 INTERCHANGE D
W 7 44 e
. ® (713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

25061 3%
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00100167
thod: Sweoz21B Lab Batch ID: R22425
Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked:  00100268-02
' RuniD: HP_R_001012A-432050  Units:  ugll
Analysis Date: 10/12/2000 17:00 Analyst: D R
i Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
| i Added Added
liﬁ'éne ND| 20 23 113 20 25 125 970] 20/ 38 159
}m.p—Xylene ND 40 47 117 40 48 119 183 17| 53] 144
io-Xylene ) ND 20 23 116 20 23 117| 135 18/ 53] 143
@enes,Total Np o 80 70 117 Bq 71 118 1.42 18 53| 144
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the asscciated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference

00100167 Page 17
10/17/00 11:21:13 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2850 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) €60-6901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
. 250613x
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00100167
thod: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R22429
Method Blank Samples in Anatytical Batch:
RuntD: HP_R 0010128432069 Units:  mg/ Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
alysis Date: 10/1272000 16:34 Analyst: D_R 00100167-05A W-9-MW2
00100167 -06A W-5-MW1
00100167-07A W-5-MWT7
00100167-08A W-6-MW4
l R i
l : Analyte Result_|Rep Limit 00100467-09A W-6-MW5
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.050
- Sur; 1,4-Diftusrobenzene 98.0] 62-144] 00100167-10A W-6-MWe
| _Sum 4Bromoflucrobenzene 740  44-153 00100167-11A W-6-MW11
l Laboratory Control Sample {LC5)
RuniD:. HP_R_001012B-432981  LUnits: mg/L
' Analysis Date: 10/12/2000 16:09 Analyst DR
i: ) Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower Upper
} Added Recovery | Limit | Limit |
[Gasoline_ Range Organics | 1 ' 1\ _ - 101 70| 130)
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sample Spiked:  00100268-04
RunlD: HP_R_001042B-432070  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 10/12/2000 17:51 Analyst D R
1 Anaiyte 1" sample vis T MSResult | M5% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD | RPD | Low |High
; I Result Spike Recovery | Spike | Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
| Added Added | | |
asoline Range Organics ! ND| 08 0.88 97.8] 09 0.89, 989 1.11] 36 36 1’@‘
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit *_Recovery Ouiside Advisable QG Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

M - Matrix Interference

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

00100167 Page 18
10/17/00 11:21:13 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
. 8500 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
Y 7~ Y4 st
® {713} 660-0909

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

250613x
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00100167
athod: SW3021B Lab Batch ID: R22503
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R.D01013A454150  Units ug/l Lab Sampie ID Cllent Sample 1D
lysis Date: 10/13/2000 18:26 Analystt D R 00100167-05A : W-S-MW2
00100167-06A W-6-MW1
00100167-07A W-5-MW7
00100167-08A W-6-MW4
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
vt £° e - 00100167-10A W-6-MW6
Banzenea ND 0.50
Methyt tert-butvl ether NO 2.0
Toluene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylene __ND 0.50
o-Xylena ND 0.50
Xylenes, Totad 1 ND 0.50
Surr; 1,4-Diftuorobenzene 093.5 72437
| Sur 4ABromofluorobenzene i 100.3] 48-156

Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)

RenlDx: HP_R_0G1013A-434144 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 1011312000 15:27 Analyst: D R
- Analyte Spike Resuit | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limnit
Benzene 50 55 110 70; 130
Ethylbenzene 50 55 109 700 130
IMethyl tert-butyl ether 50 53 106 70 130
Toluene - 50 o4l 108 700 130
m,p-Xylene 100 110! 114 70 130
o-Xylene 50 56; 112; #70 - 71‘30
Xylenes, Total 150 1 Gsf 111 E 70 130/

Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00100184-03

RunlD: HP_R_001013A-434146  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 10/13/2000 16:44 Analyst D_R
Analyte Sample M5 MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MS5D % |RPD [RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lirnit | Lirmit | Limit
_ Added Added
Benzene ND 20 26 131 20 26 130,0.697] 21 32 164
thylbenzene ! ND 20 24 121 20 24 122,0.585 19 52 142
ethyl tert-buty! ether [ 0.68 20 26 125 20 26 126/ 0.931 20 39 150
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL M - Matrix Interference

00100167 Page 19
201700 11:21:14 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
- 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
3 (713} 650-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.5.A.
250613x

alysis: Purgeabls Aromatics WorkOrder: 00100167
thod: SWa021B Lab Batch D R22503

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)

= .

Sample Spiked: 00100154-03

I RuniD: HP_R_001013A434146  Units:  uglL
Analysis Date: 10/13/2000 16:44 Analystt D R
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS% | MSD | MSDResult ; MSD% |RFD|RPD|Law [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Linit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
uene - ND| 20 25 123] 20 25 123/0.165| 20| 38] 159
m,p-Xylene | ND 40 51 126 40 51 127]0678] 17] 53| 144
ylene ] ND 20 25 125 20 25 1250491 18 53| 143
fenes, Total ND 60 76 127 60 76 127 o 18 53 144
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * _Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits o
B - Analyte detacted in the associated Method Blank D - Racovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MOL and PQL Mi - Malrix Interference

00100167 Page 20
10M7K00 11:Z1:14 AM



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



CEN BN OGNS SN OGNS GNS TN N WS AN SN Sm M) M) Gy /mm s an e

|
. P f i
EXXON COMPANY, USA, Vet Gasa| CHAN OF OUSTODY REGORD N oo L
NALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Enginear: i?ﬁ'_}gm! gblléé Phaone: é?g) 71/é 37&2’) {CHQCIQAPPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consuttant Co. Name Contact; %le (,f/da.?f'l/ = =
Address: 73 Fax: (Z}ff) 367 /9%7 5 o J % a | % 2
SuTZ 100 %im/‘m A 94999 0 : =12lelzlalz|2s
RAS # "7~ 0!06/ Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): 3 - 5|, 10 TlELE R 3 3 3
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consuttant Project # _ 7 5 eifo( 6/(/ 2|8 5 31% 122 g g 3|0 g;?
Location: 5T {City) Mgoﬂ Stale)_m @ ¥ 2 % v = B % i ; ol é
O EE 0 C&m 1 sDT 8., |2 S Il "B E o= |5 2|
=z i) I - o 2 [ g
ConsultantWorkRelease#:_;m3753> g E 2 g )g ‘@ ¢ | w g 2 g E 2 g o i s | n
SampledBy:r&U/lq:r- §§Z§gé %égﬁggéggﬁlc‘»
SAMPLE ID. &/ DATE | TIME |comp]oras |_WATRIX — Jomemmesswne] o |2 [ |2 (B |E1g |2 |2 |2 |8 % | & AERE £12]%
HO [SOIL [AIR |3l |s|le|d|> |« |&a|a S e T g IEIE
v
7B 8/2¢/|— X HL T S| Y X
bi- B~ mul % /?/3 AL (|2
W= (o = KB b o] >
W~ o= MT )y ’
W~ Y~ MuT A
L b= MA)) /708 \
- 5= MN7 ©57
W L musd) L33
Wi ~e~ D i !
W= pu b A Y v/ v YIIRIE
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS: 0
24HR. " T2HR __*
48 HR. Y 88HR. __ * EXXON UST
aBusiness,?L ~Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS {Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
1o Sending Sample C41483
Other PDF {1 0 EDD 9 @
QAIQC Level
Standard O CLP O Other [ ™ FAX [ 5 FAX C-0-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #00/50[@7 LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Refinquished, By Sampler: Z’F Date Time Received By:
- Mo oo, yoy /A/f/@l 0900
CUSTODY Rfﬂn i 1 J | Déte Time Received By: /
RECORD | |
Relinquished: Date Time Received n/
_ | Way Bilt # B%woier Termp: {CDC)
Triplicate: Original - White Lab’s Copy * Gresn Client Copy + Yellow




Stk AR A e R D m s e e -_-_-_-_-_-._ﬁ
CHAIN QF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page of
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (West Coast)
: — opwra ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: Z M}U ﬁhgﬁ& Phone:( 5 - (A (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name 5/?‘_[: Contact; J'/ g - >
Address: /2 1Fer Fax: @/‘55 3£Z"/g %4 2 . % 2 % z
; Pl [m] = a [
S TE 4 5 (A L4947 0 ¥ o | & 5 |5 | o
LA _F75 : : T HHEE
RAS# __ P~pnlo ! Facillty/State 1D # (TN Only): g1, 2. |0 g PR R ]
AFE # (Terminal Only). Consultant Project #: Jé ( g g O ] ¢ E A g E E % 5 §
- A = 4
Location: 47285 ARk 5T ity) Mldmend (state) _AA N R 28| AR 5
[0 EE O Ccam 0 sOT ; " 2 2115 e | § 0O - p. 4
4 (o] Lt by o — w 0
Gonsuttant Work Release # __od 000 374655 AERF 4 Mlatelo|” |8 s 8 Elsfa!a E =
218 |% |58 |z ela|zis P12 12135 |3
sampied By: __To. [aifiS S ERPR LR AENERE g @ |2 |5 i S
SAMPLE |.D zr DATE [ TIME [complgraB | MATRIX _ loTHer [Prescrueme 51 E Sl |g(Slela|z|515 SRR E cl5 1%
- ‘ 0 [SOIL[AIR AR HE I EE S R
| Lo= (o —Mul)) (9/% 1739 b, Het | B idd o v ¥
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. * 72HR. -
48 HR. * 86 HR. - EXXON UST
8 Business Z *Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
s to Sending Sample C41483
Other - PDF O o EDD
QAQC Leve
Standarcf  CLP O Other [ FAX [ i~ FAX C.O-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Relinquis By Sampler: Date Tirme Received By:
CUSTO w. U, Zr 15T | 2 Foo
DY ?Iirw?ﬁshed: } | Dhate Time Received By:
‘Refinquished: Date Time Received By:
I Way Bill #: Cooler Temp:

Triplicate; Criginal « White Lab’s Copy » Green Client Copy -« Yellow



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 660-0901
Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: 00100167 Received by: Stelly, D'Anna
Date and Time Received: 10/6/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FediEx
Temperature: 3
Shipping container/cocler in good condition? Yes W1 No LJ Mot Present [
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes W No [ Mot Present [
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [] Nol[ ]l  NotPresent W
Chain of custody present? Yes W No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No []
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes W] No L
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes Noll
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes [V No [ ]
All samples received within hoiding time? Yos No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes Mol |
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes v No ] Not Present  ._|
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes v/ Mo [




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B85 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® (713) 660-0901 -

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00090350
Report To: .- Project Name: 2506 - X TM<aemres o s - r-—~-=--w"_s.;..
i it e
Environmental Resolution, inc, -Site: 7-0104,20003753
Jim Chappell " Site Address: '
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: LWFs#
Novato
California [ State: California
i 94949. [ State Cert, No.:
i I
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 3821856 | Date Reported:  9/18/00

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality cantrol
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above Certificate of
Analysis Mumber.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the iaboratory. The reported results are only representative of the
samples submitled for testing.

SPL. Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate warking with yau in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

S e - onas

zﬂest, Sonia Diste
Senior Froizct Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
28280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054

{713) 6600501
EXXON Company U.S.A.
. Certificate of Analysis Number:
00090350
T
ort To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. J Project Name: 2506-XTM
Jim Chappetl ‘ ; site: 7-0104,20003753
731 Digital Drive Suite 100 ' . .
Site Address:
l Novato )
California i PO Number: LWR#
94949- . State: Califarnia
i ph: (415) 3829105 fax: (415) 382-1856 : State Gert. No-
{ To: Environmental Resalution, Inc. Date R .rt d" 8/18/00
% . Date Reported:
| Jim Chappell fax; (415) 382-1856 ‘ a'e Reporte
m Client Sample ID | Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected i Date Received cocIp {HoLD|
00090350-01 Air } 9/12/00 1:00:00 PM 9/14/00 10:00:00 AM B
) i 00090350—03 Air L f_ ~912/00 1:00:00 PM 9/14/00 10:00:00 AM O
_ 00080350-03 Air‘ B . 911?{00 1:0C:00 PM : 9/14/00 16:00:00 AM D
e ) 3 .y }f&‘ ,_K_‘_C____W
e LA AT e A 9NBIeo
’ S ’ I T Dale
Joe| Grice
Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
' Quality Assurance Officer
0090350 Pags 1

' SN0 172 4D P



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 (NTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® [713) £60-0501
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
00090350
Beport To: { Project Name: 2506-XTM -
' ite: 104,20003763
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Stte: e 7
Jim Chappeli Site Address:
i 73 Digital Drive Suite 100 1
' : PO Number: LWR#
Novato : t California
ates
i California | £
“ 94949. ; State Cert. No.;
ph: (415) 3829106 fax: (415) 382-1856 | Date Reported:  9/13/00
Client Sample ID: A-Eff SPL Sample ID: 00090350-03A
Analyte mg/m? ppmiv) T
. Result PaL Result | PaL |
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m.p-Xylene ND 10 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.3
Xylenes Total ND 10 ND 023
TPH Air ND 10 ND 28
Client Sample 1D:  A-Inf SPL Sample 1D: 000S0350-01A
' Anatyte mg/m? i ppmiv) l
L ) __ Result 71 PQL Result ' [ PaL ]
Benzene 25 1.0 0.77 0.3
Toluene 38 1.0 10. 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND t.0 ND 023
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 023
Xylenes, Tolal ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 190 10 53 28




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 560-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
00090350
iRe ot To; .+ Project Name: 2506-XTM
: i - Site: 7-0104,20003753
! Environmental Resolution, lnc. e
% Jim Chappeli . Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number; LWR#
Novato
fe; California
California Sta om
94945- State Cert. No.:
ph: {415) 3829105 fax: {415) 382-1856 Date Reported; 9/18/00
Client Sample 1D;  A-Int SPL Sample ID; 00090350-024
[ Anal y1—t-.- - bﬁ N ~ mgim? ppmiv) JF
o o ~ Resut [ 7 pRaL Result [ PaL |
Benzene ND 10 ND o3
Taluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m.p-Xylene ND ' 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 023
Xyleres, Total ND 1.0 ND 023
TPH Air ND 10 ND 28




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8364 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) £50-0901
Ctient Sample {D; A-Inf Collected: 9/12/00 1:00:00 SPL Sample ID:  00090350-01
Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene 25 . 1.0 1 09/14/00 20:08 FB 402080
Toluene 39 1.0 1 09/14/00 20:08 FB 402080
Ethylbenzene ND 10 1 09/14/00 2008 FB - 402090
‘m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 09/14/00 20:08 FB 402090
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 09/14/00 20.08 FB 402090
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 08M14/00 20:08 FB 402090
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 20-150 1 09/14/00 20:.08 FB 402090
Surr: 4-Bromollucrobenzene RS % 58139 1 0914/00 20:08 FB 402000
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW80158 Units: mg/m?
TPH Air 180 10 1 05/14/00 20:08 FB 402184
Surr: 1 4-Diflucrobenzene 38 % 62-144 1 09/14/00 20.08 FB 402185
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene o 820 % 44153 - ~ 1 09/14/00 2008 FB 402186

I %zf’gjﬂi?"zé&w g,é_,{,ifm

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

NDAU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Esfimated Value between MDL and POL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Cilution

M - iatrix Interference

ODOROIGE Page 2

BI85 Fad



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} £50-0801

Client Sample ID: A-Int

Collected: 9/12/00 1:00:00 SPL SamplelD: 00080350-02

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m?®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 09M4/00 21:07 FB 402092
Toluene o No 10 ) 1 09/14/00 21:07 FB 402092
Elhylbenzene "ND R 1 09/14/00 21:07 FB 402092
mpXylene ND T 1 09/14/00 21:07 FB 402092
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ] 09/14/00 21:07 FB 402092
Xylenes, Tolal ND 1.0 1 09/14/00 21:07 FB 402092
Surmr: {1 4-Difluorobenzene 110 20150 1 09/14/00 21:07 FB 402092
Surr: 4-Bromaofluorcbenzene €%Bs 58-139 1 091400 21:07 FB 402092
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWa0158 Units: mg/im®
TPH Air ND 10 1 0914/00 2107 FB 402187
Sum: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 97.7 62-144 1 0914/00 21:07 FB 402187
Sum: 4-Bromofiucrobenzens 929 44153 1 0914002107 FB 402187

WATIF = e

West. Sonia
Project Manager

Gualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - SBurrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J4 - Estimated Value between MEL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
Mi - Matrix Interference
00090350 Pags 3
SME00 1:72 44 Pt



SISl

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® (T13) 660-090+
Client Sample ID: A-Eff Collected: 9/12/00 1:00:00 SPL Sample ID:  (0090350-03
Site: 7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m*
Benzene ND 1.0 o 1 09/14/00 21:37 FB 402094
Toluene o o WO 1D 1 0914/00 2137 FB 402094
Ethylbenzene _ N 10 1 09/14/0021:37 FB 402094
mp-Xylene o L 10 1 08/14/0021:37 FB 402004
o-Xylene o ND 1w - 1 09/14/00 21:37 FB 402004
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 09N14/00 2137 FB 402094
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 106 % 20-150 1 0914100 24:37 FB 402084
Sum: 4-Bromoefluorobenzene 978 % 58139 1 09/14/00 24:37 FB 402094
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B Units: mg/m?
TPH Air ND 10 1 09/14/00 21:37 FB 402188
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 98 % 6214 1 09/14/00 21:37 FB 402188
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 953 % 444153 1 03/14/00 21:37 FB 402188

rﬁfﬁ% -l Lz

Waest, Sonia
Project Manager

ND/U - Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit -
B - Anatyte detected in the associaled Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Vaiue between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contarmination Limit(MCL)
B - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MiI - Matrix Interference

00090350 Page 4
800 1:22. 44 PM
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I e S

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054

(713] 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
I 2806-XTM
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 00090350
Method: SWE020A Lab Batch 1D; R20730
[ Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD: HP_P_000914A-402087  Units:  mg/m” Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 05/14/2000 18:39 Analyst. FB " 00090350-01A A-Inf
i“ 00090350-02A A-Int
00030350-03A A-Eff
Analyte o Result |Rep Limit
Bonzene ND! 1.0
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0
Toluene [Xa) 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylens ND 1.0
Xylenas Total ~ ND 1.0
Surr: 1, 4-Diflucrobenzene i 102.5 20-150
. Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ) 58-139
' Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate {LCSA CSD}
RunlD: HP_P_DO0914A-402084  Uinits: mg/m*
l Analysis Date: 09/14/2000 17:41 Analyst. FB
- Analyte LCS | LCS LCS LCSh Lcsb | tCsD RPD | RPD |Lower |Upper
l Spike | Resultt | Percent Spike . Resuft Percent Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Recavery Added | Recovery
Benzene 64 53 83 84 50 78 7.1 34 3 117
ylbenzene 88 66 75i 88! 50 69 8 35 56 115
luene 80, 81 76 80 56 70 77, 30 25 113
m,p-Xylene 88 65 73 88/ 80 83 78 35 12l 114
ylene 88 85 74 88 60 63 86 35 15| 109
enes, Total - e 175% 130 74 ~ 176 120 68 8.0 35 12 114
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recavery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference
00090350 Page 5
l B0 17247 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE GRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054 -
{713) €80-0801
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2506-XTM
laiysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 00030350
Method: SWE015B Lab Batch ID: R20734
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
iD: HP_P_0009148-402183  Units: mg/mi* Lab Sample D Client Sample {D
Analysis Date: 09/14/2000 18:39 Analyst:  FB " 00090350-01A A-inf
l : ’ 00090350-02A Adnt
00050350-03A A-Eff
Analyte Result [Rep Limit|
TPH Air ND, 10
Sum: 1,4-Difluarobenzene 96.5 62-144
Sumr: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 36.6 44-153;
l Laboratory Contral Sample/l aboratory Control Sample Duplicate [LCSACSD)
RuniD: HP_P_000914B-402181 Units: mg/m?
' Analysis Date: 08/14/2000 17:41 Analyst: FB
Analyte es  Lcs LCS | LCSD LCSO [ LCSD | RPD | RPD |Lower [Upper
Spike Resuft | Percent Spike Result | Percent | i Limit | Limit | Lieit
Added Recovery Addad ! Recovery i 1‘
TPH A 7 e @ e o T aag) &3] 13 30] a0 140

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M - Matrix Interference

00090350 Page &

l 7 S/M900 1:22:47 PM



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist
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o - | cHain OF CUS#ODYEORDF. ﬂ ﬂ - PEQE ;E

EXXON COMPANY, USA. (West Canst YSIS REQUEST
. - - ANAL : OTHER
Emon Bngihser. __ S2rin. Foos e Frone.__125)246~ 8168 (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX)
" Consuitant Co. Name EQ—I—- Contact: j‘ L) Gﬁ??&& C 0| g G oc|B
acdress: _ 12 Ologked De. v _ (419) 382~ 1BS(o : REINEINE
Suke. 100 Pooste (A u : A EE AE : 9
ras e 10104 Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): 5| 5110 S 18 " 2 |& E
— ' & - =
AFE # (Terminat Only): Consultant Project #: 2566 H}L ™M 2 § ) o I g [ 5 é § § o %
Location: \"}1'5 Qﬁr |2 Sk. (City) A lbW"‘?—aa‘ (State) Ch @ b} %: % t o l” % o |o é
OEE (1 C&M (180T g 9 I I o, 18 ol|Y]a g
b Z |8 lo L s g 29|z |82 2lo
Consultant Work Release #: E;*J?- 20003153 % ol ?%( 5‘3] E 3 0 é _ g 5, g 3 | o E % o
A i} [ o - [72]
Sampled By: CIr\r‘\S i\br'o‘l.df] : ; z 9 2 : é 518 g E g "&,’ S{ 2 § g % E»
= = > — s =
SAMPLE I.D. DATE | TIME |COMP.|GRAB HEDMSS?LIXNR OTHER | RESEVAIN | o § Ije E g g 3 |3 % g E m g g fé Z|3
A-TnE 1z eo] 1300 X X[ e [y i [ XX
A-Ink | ! > < IS
A- €55 e | Yo > 4 |1 XX
15_
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24 HR. *O72ZHMR ¢
48 HR. . %HR._" 1 EXXONUST |
& Business >( ‘Contact US Prior | CONTRACT NQ. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lol # . Storage Location
to Sending Sampla C41483 @

Other PDF | | | | EDD < 6[ )
QA/QC Level \ Y y

Standard ] CLP O Other L1 1 f1FAX C-0-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #mo ?&_@ma WORK RELEASE #:

Rehnqmﬁsy Sémple/éj‘w Date Time Received By:
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CUSTO DY Rellnqmshed Date Time Received By:
RECORD | /Wou
Relinquished: Date Time Receivpd y
l M r Temp: Wm/
Trip_licate: Orniginal = White Client Copy * Yellow :

Lab's Copy +» Green




HOUSTON LABORATORY
#5880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: 00090350 Received by: Barrera, Nancy
Date and Time Received: H14/00 10:00:00 AM ' Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: Ambient
Shipping container/cooler -in good condition? Yes o Ne [ Not Present [
Custedy seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes . No [ Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No {] Not Present W
Chain of custody present? Yes W Mo [
Chain of custedy signed when relinquished and received? Yes No (]
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V. No (]
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ¥ Ne [
Sampile containers intact? Yes o No G
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes . No |
All samples received within holding time? Yes o No i j
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compiiance? Yes ™ Ne L]
Water - VOA vials have 2ero headspace? Yes No [] Not Present o
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes Na




HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A. i

Case Narrative for: N
T ‘}(:L}mr%—x
7 E ]

o Ceriificate of Analysis Number: A | 0CT 3i m
00100414 .
Report To: Project Name: 25061 1L = -
Site: 7-0104,20003753 -

Environmental Resolution, Inc.
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number: LWR#20008236
Novato -
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:

T

Your air samples "A-INF", "A-INT™, *A-EFF" for BTEX and TPH were received outside the method required holding time. As per your request
on Dctober 19, 2000, the laboratary proceeded with the analyses.

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s). .

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shali not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fuffilling all your current and future analytical needs.

B

10/26/00

WSst, Soria -
Senior Project Manager

Date




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B8S0 INTERCHANGE GRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' o Certificate of Analysis Number: T
00100414
g To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 250611X
Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104,20003753
73 Digital Dri ite 100
3 Digital Drive Suite 10 Site Address: )
I Novato
Galifornia PO Number: LWR#20008236
94949- State: California
: : (415) 382-
l, ph: (415) 3829105 fax: (415) 382-1856 State Cort. No.:
To: Environmental Resolution, Inc.
. Date Reported:
Jim Chappel! fax: (415) 382-1856 ath Re ed
l Client Sample ID |Lab Sampie ID]  Matrix Date Collected | Date Received COCID  [HOLD|
NF “[00100414-01  [Air 10/12/00 9:00:00 AM 10/16/00 10:00:00 AM 1O
NT 00100414-02 |Ar | 10/12/00 9:00:00 AM 10/16/00 10:00:00 AM ]
A-EFF 00100414-03  |Air 10/12/00 9:00:00 AM ~ 10/16/00 10:00:00 AM a
P LA ... A A, SR ‘ 10/26/00
eét. Sonia Date
enior Project Manager
Joel Grice
. Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
l 00100414 Page 1
10/26/00 2:56:10 PM



EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
$860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

~ Certificate of Analysis Number:

00100414
Report To: Project Name:  250611X
Site: 70104,

Environmental Resolution, Inc. e 20003753

Jim Chappell Site Address:

73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number: LWR#20008236
Novat
o\f ° . State: California

California -

94949- State Cert. No.:

ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
Client Sample ID: A-EFF SPL Sample I1D: 00100414-03A
i Analyte i_' T mgim ] ~ ppmiv) _ |
* ; Result i PaL ) Result 1 PaL j
Benzene ND 1.0 ND o
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 023
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8
Client Sample tk; A-INF SPL Sample D: 00100414-01A
Analyte B T mg/m® i ppPm(v) - -
{ ) Resuit ; PQL ] Result. | PQL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene 1.2 1.0 0.31 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 NO 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 NO 0.23
o-Xyleng ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 55 10 15 2.8




. HOUSTON LABORATORY
B280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (7131 560-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Arialysis Number: 7
00100414
iReport To: Project Name: 250611X
ite: 7-0104,
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 104,20003753
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: LWR#20008236
Novato " .
) \ State: Caiifornia
California —
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: {415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
Client Sample ID: A-INT SPL Sample 1D; 00100414-02A
Analyte | ‘mgim® - _ ppmiv) |
- Result | PQL | Result ; PQL -
Benzene ND 1.0 ND .31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND (.23
m,p-Xylens ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 21 10 59 2.8




'

HOUSTON LABORATORY
2380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-INF

Collected: 10/12/00 9:00:00 SPL Sample ID: 00100414-01

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Resuilt Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m? -
Benzene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM T 439907
Toluene 12 10 1 10/16/00 15:29. T™ 439907
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 10116/00 1529 TM 439907
m,p-Xylene T ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM 439907
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM 439907
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM™ 439007
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 103 % 20-150 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM 439907
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 883 % 58139 1 1011600 15:29 TM 439907

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SwWao15B Units: mg/m?
TPH Air 55 10 N 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM 439024
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 933 % 62-144 1 10/16/00 1520 TM 439924
" Surr 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 881 % 44.153 1 10/16/00 1529 T™ 439024

rria

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: NO/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PCGL

>MCL - Result Over Maxirmum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recavery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00100414 Page 2
10/26/00 2:56:13 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 6600901

Client Sample ID A-INT

Collected: 10/12/00 9:00:00 SPL Sample ID: 00100414-02

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439508
Toluene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 1558 T™M 439008
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 1558 TM 439908
m.p-Xylena ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 T™ 439908
"~ Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 20150 1 10M16/00 15:58 T™ 439908
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 879 % 58-139 1 10/16/00 15:58 T™ 439908

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW32015B Units: mg/m®
TPH Air 21 10 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439925
Sum- 1.4-Difiuorobenzene 965 % 62-144 1 “10M6/00 15:58 TM 430925
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene B6.6 % 44-153 1 10/16/00 1558 TM 439925

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

* - Surrogate Recovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

MI - Matrix Interference

00100414 Page 3
10{26/00 2:56:54 FM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901
Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

i

b OCT 31 200

Certificate of Analysis Number:

k..

00100414
Report To: Project Name: 2505611X e .
Site: 7-0104,20003753. .

Environmental Resotution, Inc.
Jim Chappell Site Address:

73 Digital Drive Suite 100

Novato PO Number: LWR#20008236
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.:

ph: (415} 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:

Your air samples "A-INF", "A-INT", "A-EFF" for BTEX and TPH were received ouiside the method required holding time. As per your request
on October 19, 2001, the laboratory proceeded with the analyses.

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
summary page{s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Anatysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your cumrent and future analytical needs.

S

f g; 4 71—- 10/26/00
4 gl L~ . ; .
est, Sonia Date

Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{T12) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
o Certificate of Analysis Number: -
00100414
ort To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 250611X
' Jim Chappeil Site: 7-0104,20003753
igital Drive Suite 100

73 Digital Drive Suite Site Address: |

Novato

California PO Number: LWR#20008236

94949- State: California

: (415 fax: (415) 382-1856 N
ph: (415) 382-9103 X: {413) 38 State Gert. No.:
Environmental Resolution, Inc.
_ Date Reported:
Jim Chappelt fax: (415} 382-1856 po
Client Sample ID  [tabSampleiD| Matrix Date Collecied ] Date Received COCID  [HOLD|
mNF 00100414-01  [AiIr 10/12/00 9:00:00 AM | 10/16/00 10:00:00 AM )
!NT 00100414-02  |Air 10/12/00 9:00:00 AM 10/16/00 10:00:00 AM J
-EFF 00100414-03  [Air 10/12/00 9:00:00 AM 10/16/00 10:00:00 AM 0
W 10/26/00
Dats

Est. Sonia

nior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

00100414 Page 1
10/26/00 2:56:10 PM



EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
BES0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Certificate of Analysi;'. Number:

00100414
Report To: ' Project Name:  250611X
ite: 7-0-104,20003753
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: oo
Jim Chappei! Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Rumber: LWR#20008236
Novato State: Galifornia
Catifornla ‘ —_—
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 i Date Reported:
Client Sample ID: A-EFF SPL Sample |D: 00100414-03A
1 Analyte _7 o mgm* ppm(v) _I
B Result —[ PQL ‘ Resuit ] PQL }
Benzene ND 10 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylhenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8
Client Sample ID: A INF SPL Sample ID: 00100414-01A
Analyte T mg/m? _ - ~ ppmiv) ) i
| Result PaL Result l PQL |
Benzeneg ND 1.0 ND o3
Toluene 1.2 1.0 .31 0.26
Ethylbenzene NG 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xyiene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total WD 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 55 10 15 28




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
00100414
Report To: Project Name: 250611X
ite: 7-0104,20003753
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 104,2000
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: LWR#20008236
Novato State: California
California =ate.
94949- State Gert. No.:
ph: (415) 3829105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
Client Sampie ID: A-INT SPL Sample ID: 00100414-02A
T T Anaiyte | mglm__’___i | o " ppmiv) ‘
‘ Result ! PQL ! Result 5 POL J
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 N 023
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 21 10 5.9 2.8




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 6600901

Client Sample ID A-INF Collected: 10/12/00 9:00:00 SPL Sample iD:  00100414-1
Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m® -
Ben_zene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM 439907
Toluene 1.2 1.0 1 10M16/00 15:29 . TM 43QQOZ
Emy|benzene ND 1.0 . 1 i 10/16/00 15:29 TM™ 439907
m,p-Xytene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:29 T™ 438907
o-Xyleng ND 1_.0 1 10/16/00 1528 TM 438907
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM 439907
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 103 % 20-150 1 10/16/00 15:28 TM 439907
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 863 % 58-139 1 10/16/00 15:29 T™ 439907
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR - MCL SWa015B Units: mg/m?®
TPH Air 55 _ 10 _ 1 10/16/00 1529 TM 439924
~ Sum: 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 93.3 % 62-144 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM 439924
fSurr: 4-Bromofiuorgbenzene 881 % 44-153 1 10/16/00 15:28 TM 439924

West, Sonia
Project Manager

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Gualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution

M| - Matrix Interference

00100414 Page 2
10/26/00 2:56:13 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-INT Collected: 10/12/00 9:00:00 SPL Sample ID:  00100414-02

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dit. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/im?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
Toluene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 1558 TM 439508
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 T™ 439908
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439508
o-Xylene ND 10 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439508
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
Sum: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 20-150 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 879 % 58-139 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8s015B " Units: mg/im?®
TPH Air 21 10 1 TH0/6/00 15:58 TM 439925
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzena 96.5 % 62-144 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM " 439925
" Surr: 4-Bromoflusrobenzene B6.6 % 44-153 " 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439925

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M - Matrix interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00100414 Page 3
10/25/00 2:56:14 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
@& {713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-EFF Collected: 10/12/00 9:00:00 SPL Sample iD: 00100414-03

Site:  7-0104,20003733

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 10 1 10/16/00 16:28 T™M 439909
Toluene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 16:28. TM 439909
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 4 10/16/00 16:28 TM 439909
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 16:28 TM 439909
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 16:28 TM 439909
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 16:28 TM 439909
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 102 % 20-150 1 10M6/00 16:28 TM 439908
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 878 % 58139 1 10/16/00 16:28 T™ 439909
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWa015B Units: mg/m?®
TPH Air ND 10 ' 1 10M16/00 16:28 TM™ 439926
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 959 % 62-144 1 10/16/00 16:28 T™ 439926
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene B6.5 % 44-153 1 10/16/00 16:28 TM 439925

W
West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* _ Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00100414 Page 4
10/26/00 2:56:14 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
£880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

\

Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.

S o e I ;’ :
Certificate of Analysis Number: ‘.ﬁjﬁﬁm i

00070260 S RRUN
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11XTM  wmwaw—s=" "~

Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,20003753
Jim Chappeli Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number:
Novato S —
California State: California
94949 State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 3829105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoied in the analytical resuit page(s) or the quality control
SIHNMAry page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments perfaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

SPL. Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfiliing all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

[y

A fllesl 240

Hiest, Sonia Date
Senior Project Manager




\ 7=z

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054

{713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
N ) - Certificate of Analfsiéﬁumber: ) o
l 00070260
Report To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. E Project Name: 2506-11XTM
l Jim Chappel ! Site: 7-0104,20003753
737 Digital Drive Suife 100 Site Address:
Novato
l California PO Number:
949489- State: California
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415} 382-1856 State Cert. No.:
‘ To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported:
Jim Chappell fax: (415) 382-1856 2o Teported:
*i Client Sample ID [tab sample ID | Matrix Date Collected  DateReceived | COCID  [HOLD]
Adinf 0007026001 A 7/11/00 11:45:00 AM 7/13/00 1:00:00 PM B e
00070260-02  |Air 7H11/00 11:45:00 AM 7/13/00 1:00:00 PM [
00070260-03  |Air 7/11/00 11:45:00 AM 7/13/00 1:00:00 PM -
I}M 7124100
Date

st, Sonda
ior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
CQuality Assurance Officer

00070260 Page 1
7124700 2:13:28 PM



EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOQUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660.090+

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00070260
Report To: Project Name:  2506-11XTM
X i Slte: 7-0104,20003753
Envircnmental Resolution, Inc. .
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number:
2::‘_':;:“3 State: California
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 3821856 Date Reported:
i — —
Client Sample ID: A-Eff SPL Sample ID: 00070260-03A
] Analyte mgim® I Cppmiv) |
s Result | PQL |  Result | PQL |
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8
Client Sample ID: A-Inf SPL Sampie ID: 00070260-01A
Analyter mg/m* { T ppmi(v) ;
~ Result ‘ POL i Result | PQL g
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 031
Toluane 3.8 1.0 1.0 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene 3.5 1.0 .80 0.23
o-Xylene 1.9 1.0 0.43 023
Xylenes, Total 54 1.0 1.2 0.23
TPH Air 51 10 14 28




EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
{713} 660-0901

Certificate ofirié'lysis Number:

00070260
. e
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11XTM
ite: 7-0104,2
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: -0104,20003753
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number:
Novato
California State: Callfornia
94949. State Cert. No.;
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 ‘r Date Reported:
Client Sample ID: A-Int SPL Sample ID: 00070260-02A
' Analyfé ppmiv)
' Result PQL | Result |  PQL
Benzene NI 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylena ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B8E0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-5901

Client Sample ID A-Inf

Collected: 7/11/00 11:45:00 SPL Sample ID:  00070260-01

Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m? N
Benzene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
Toluene 38 1.0 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
m.p-Xytene 35 10 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
o-Xylene 1.9 1.0 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
Xylenes, Total 5.4 10 R 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 111 % 20-150 1 07/13/100 18:53 WR 334346
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 995 % 58-139 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B Units: mg/m?
TPH Air 51 10 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334445
Suir: 1,4-Difluorobenzene ' 100 % 62-144 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334445
Surr: 4-BromoRucrobenzene 9.7 % 44-153 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334445

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte defected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

* . Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Qver Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL)

MI - Malrix Interference

00070260 Page 2
7/24/00 2:13:32 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
BBE0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0%01

Client Sample ID A-int

Collected: 7/11/00 11:45:00 SPL Sample ID:  00070260-02

Site:  7-0104,20003753

AnalysesfMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mgim?*
Benzene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334351
Toluene T ND 10 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334351
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334351
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334351
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334351
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 071300 19:22 WR 334351
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 % 20-150 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334351
Sunm: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 982 % 58139 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334351
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWe£0158 Units: mgim?®
TPH Air T ND 10 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334447
~Sumr: 1,4-Diffuorobenzene 106 % 52-144 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334447
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 983 % 44153 1 0'{{_1 3/00 19:22 WR 334447

e (Lleat=

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surregate Recovery Unreportable due o Difution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070260 Page 3

T124)00 2:13:33 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {T13) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-Eff Collected: 7/11/00 11:45:00 SPL Sample ID: 00070260-03

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
Toluene T ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
?n.p—Xerne ND 1.0 1 0713100 16:24 WR 334337
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
Xylenes, Total ND 10 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
Surr; 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 110 % 20-150 1 0713100 16:24 WR 334337
" Sum: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 840 % 58-139 1 07M3/00 16:24 WR 334337
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUGT IN AIR ~ MCL SW80158 Units: mg/m®
TPH Air ND 10 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334439
Surr: 1,4-Diftuorobenzene 102 % 62-144 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334430
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 953 % 44-153 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334439

Mrrria ezt

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M1 - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070260 Page 4
7i24/00 2:43:34 PM



Quality Control Documentation



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
I’l KOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

{713} 6600901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
.a 2506-T1XTM
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 00070260
Method: SW8020A Lab Batch ID: R17195
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
D: _ HP_P_000713A-334330  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 07132000 156:25 Analyst: WR 00070260-01A A-Inf
l 00070260-02A A-int
00070260-03A A-Eff
Analyte " Resuit [Rep Limit
Benzene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Toluene ] NO| 1.0
m,p-Xylens NOD 1.0
o-Xylene ND 1.0
Xylenes,Total e ND 1.0
Sum: 1.4-Diflucrobenzene 109.8 20-150
Surr; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 85.3] 58138

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD}

- ) N .

RunlD: HP_P_000713A-334325 Units: mgim?
Analysis Date: Q7/13/2000 14:26 Analyst:  WR
Analyte [cs | iLcs LCS LCSD | LCSD | LCSD RPD [RPD |Lower [Upper
i l Spike Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Limit | Limit
i Added Recovery Added Recovery
Benzene 64 60 o4 84| 53 a2 134 34 37 17
yibenzene ., =88 9 90 88 69 79 136] 35 56 15
. ene : 80 71 88 80 o 6277 _ TB__ o 129 30 25_ 3 113
m,p-Xylene | 88 80 - 91 o __88 67 76 18.5 35 12y 114
ylene © By 79 90 88 68 77 154] 35 15 109
ines,Total 176: 158 890 176 - 135 o 77 o jfi_B__ 35‘ 12 114
‘Idauﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits o
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Malrix Interference

00070260 Page 5
7124100 2:13:36 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-090%
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
.a 2506-11XTM
lysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 00070260
Method SW8a0158 Lab Batch ID: R1721
Method Blank Samples in Analyticat Batch:
D _ HP_P_DO0713B-334437  Units:  mag/m® Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 07/13/2000 15:25 Analyst: WR 00070260-01A A-Inf
00070260-02A A-Int
00070260-03A A-Eff
Analyte Resuit |Rep Limit
| TPH Ar ] ND 10
| Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 101.2 62-144
| Surmr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 958 44-153
I Laboratory Control SamplelLaboratory Gontrol Sample Duplicate (LCS/LGSD)
RuniD: HP_P_{00713B-334435 Units:; mg/m?
l Analysis Date: 07/13/2000 14.26 Analyst: WR
1” ' Analyte j Lcs | Lcs (CB Lcsb | Lcsb LCSD "RPD | RPD |Lower Upper
‘ | Spike | Result | Percent Spike | Result Percent Limit { Limit * Limit
| Added | Recovery | Added Recovery | ;
. . VSO S, i R . e een i . H
TPH Air 7700 550] 71, 770 490 B3 11.8]  30] 40] 140
luatiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference
00070260 Page 6
7124100 2:13:36 PM




Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



- - CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Paga_ t
EXXON COM PANY USA (West Coaat)
) ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer; _Pfert - Rov SE. Phone: _{ /??-.5' J2%6- 876 % (CHECKLAPPROP:ATE BOX) OTHER
Consuitant Co. Name E/Q !/ Contact: ‘771“7 KW/C’EL‘ - =
Address: 2B DILTHE DR Fax. , ( (‘f (5)352-"‘(55‘6 ~ o E 3 H g
SUITE (00 , Neowrs cA-y T ¥T¥G 0 . AHHE é 2 ; 0
RAS #. __ D=1 O l’,é Facility/State ID # (TN Only): § . g o le 8 E ﬁ 908 3 B
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consuitant Project #: 2,506 R T ) g . ] 814 O 2 2 3 u §
: :‘-_) Wl E - o
Location: {7 2s LAk STRECT—  (Ciy) A AP L8 (State) —éi_- @ g o g |o o|” g : clo §
O EE O cam 0 SOT g1.1% 1% |3 s .8 AHE 2
4 & E|% 2 o o
Constltant Work Release # oL 3 75\3 § § § g 2 la e |, B g8 g 8 g ; é i E .
o = o = o p -
Sampled By: L pRE A Feer & g :‘%—: ; g E % g gl g :-E g ;,_ 3 2 § ;‘;‘) ::- E
MATRIX FlElm ot | & s B ERE s
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME |COMP|GRAB O TSOLIAR OTHER | PRESERVATVE g é £ E E % AR ERE: § a b é é § £|2
ﬂ-—' ey it v “ﬁ v’ 4 ~ | L‘s x .
%ﬁ;ﬂr 7,.[{#96& flﬁ / VA — ’ [ A K X
S~ B IFF hv-od 4| |V AN
TAT { SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify} REMARKS: (‘é BD 3';‘
24 HR. © T2HR. ___* v \q a{,X\J{u 7 O (oS
48 HR. * %HR __" | EXXON UST MM @
8 Business _2¢ conactusprior | CONTRACT NO. [SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
to Sending Sample C41483
Other PDF [ 0 EOD @ { 50 ‘/Lwcé
QA/QC Level ‘7{\'3
Standard ff  CLP O Otner (3 FAX ) 1 FAX C-O-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #0305 10200 LAB WORK RELEASE #
Date Time Received By:
, £ AL 9-12-00 | (40O
CUSTODY [#%& nquished: { Date Time Recerved By
RECORD I ey
Relinquished; Date Time Reoel / / 7 // =
| AT / W S Sssler Temp: 4 30D

Triplicate; . Originat + White Lab's Copy - Green

Client Copy - Yellow



HOUSTON L ABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0501

l Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: Q0070260 Received by: Barrera, Nancy
I Date and Time Received: 7113100 1:00:00 PM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: Ambient
l Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes M No ] Not Present ||
Custody seals Intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes M No [_! NotPresent [J
I Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ves [ Ne [LJ Mot Present
Chain of custody present? Yes No [
I Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes v No ]
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes ¥ No [ ]
Sample containers intact? Yes il No |
' Sufficient sample velume for indicated test? Yes W No i
All samples received within holding time? Yes |V No i
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V] No |
Waler - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes | No [ Not Present /I
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes |_ No V]




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

(713} 660-0901

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00080372
Report To: Project Name: .
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,20003753
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: LWR#
Novato -
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the guality control
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased io be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fuffilling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

West, Sonia Date

Senior Project Manager




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
' 00080372
ori To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11x
Jim Ghappell Site: 7-0104,20003753
ttal Drive Suite 100
73.Dig rive suffe Site Address:
Novato
California PO Number: LWR#
94949- State: Galifornia
h: (415) 362-9105 fax: (415) 382-185
ph: (415) ax: (415) 382-1856 State Cert. No.:
To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported
Jim Chappell fax: (415) 382-1856 e Reporle
l Client Sample ID [Lab SampieID| Matrix |  Date Collected _ Date Recelved cociD  [HOLD]
INF 00080372-01 _|Air B/10/00 3:00:00 PM 8/14/00 40:00:00 AM ]
T 0008037202 [Air B/10/00 3:00:00 PM B/14/00 10:00:00 AM ]
AWF - 0008037203 |Air 8/10/00 3:00:00 PM B/14/00 10:00:00 AM ]

8/17/00

st, Sonia
ior Project Manager

Joel Grice

Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

Date

Q0080372 Page 1
BATIO0 12:47:2T PM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
9830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
i EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number: -
i 00080372
Report To: Project Mame:  2506-11x
ite: T7-0104,2
l Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 04,20003753
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
. PO Number: LWR#
Novato
California State: California
l 94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 3820105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  8M7/00
l Client Sample ID: A-EFF SPL Sample ID; 000B0372-03A
Anaiyte mgm .
'  Result | PQOL Resuit | PQL |
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 MND Q.26
l Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND .23
o-Xyleng ND 1.0 ND .23
Methyl tert-butyi ether ND 1.0 ND 027
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 28
l Client Sample ID: A-INF SPL Sampie ID: 00080372-01A
Analyte mg!m'_______ o T ppmiv) E
' i Resuit [ PaL Result PQL |
Benzene ND 1.0 ND .31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
l Ethylbenzene ND 10 NDY 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 10 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 10 ND 0.23
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 1.0 ND 0.27
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 43 10 12 2.8



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0501
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
00080372
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11x
ite: 7
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: -0104,20003753
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PQ Number: LWR#
Novato
: Californi

Callfornia State: a
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 362-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reporied:  B/17/00

Client Sample ID: A-NT SPi. Sample 1D: 000BO3T2-02A

Analyte a ~ mgim* ‘ ppmiv) ]
__Result | PaL | Result i POL \
Benzene NO 1.0 ND a3
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
1.0 ND 0.23

m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 ND 0.27

Xytenes,Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23

TPH Air ND 10 ND 28

l Ethyibanzene ND



(L

HGUSTON LABORATORY
BBY0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{113} 660-0901

Client Sampie ID A-INF

Collected: 8/10/00 3:00:00 SPL Sample iD:  00080372-01

Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep_Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWE020A Units: mg/m*
Benzene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
Toluene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 08/15/0013:35 FB 370852
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 20-150 1 08/15/0013:35 FB 370852
" surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene B48 % 58-139 1 08/15/0013:35 FB 370852
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR ~ MCL SWeo15B Units: mg/m®
TPH Air 43 10 1 OB/15/00 13:35 FB 370892
Surr: 1.4~Diﬂuorobenzene 96.2 % 62-144 1 08/15/00 13;35 FB 370892
Sumr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 80.8 % 44-153 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370892

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporiing Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Sumrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Mairix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

Q0080372 Page 2
BAT/00 12:17:29 PM



' : HOUSTON LABORATORY
Pz BE80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

{713} 660-0901

Client Sample 1D A-INT Collacted: 8/10/00 3:00:00 SPL Sample ID:  00080372-02

Site:  7-0104,20003753

AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL  SWa020A Units: mg/m®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14,05 FB 370856
Toluene’ ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 1 0B/M5/00 14:05 FB 370856
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
o-Xylene ~ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 % 20150 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorcbenzens 802 % 658139 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCTIN AIR MCL SWB8015B8 Units: mg/m*
TPH Air ND 10 1 08/45/00 14:05 FB 370824
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 102 % 62144 1 08/15/00 14;:05 FB 370804
Sw: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 781 % 44-153 1 08/15/C0 14:05 FB 370894

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
“ _ Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limils Mi - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00080372 Page 3
@17/00 12:17:30 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ / A HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 660-0901

Client Sample IO A-EFF Collected: 8/10/00 3:.00:00 SPL SampieiD: 00080372-03

Site:  7-D104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR B MCL SWE(020A Units: mg/m*
Benzeng ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
Toluene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
£thylbenzene ND 1.0 1 0B/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 08/15/0014:34 FB 370858
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
Xylenes, Totat ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
Surr: 1 4-Difluorobenzene 114 % 20150 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobanzene 801 % 58-139 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWeo15B Units. mg/m?®
TPH Air ND 10 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370896
Surr; 1.4-Diﬂuorobenzené 103 % 62-144 1 0B/15/00 14:34 FB 370896
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.0 % 44-153 1 08/15/0014:34 FB 370896

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: NDYU - Not Detected at the Reporiing Limit *MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
B - Analyte detected in the assuciated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* _ Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits Ml - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL 00080372 Page 4
BATI00 12:17:30 FM



Quality Control Documentation



l.,.'/.’l®

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOQUSTON, TEXAS 77054

[713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 2506-11x
lysis: Purgeable Aramatics in Air WorkOrder: 00086372
Method: SWB020A Lab Batch ID: R19005
AF!' Method Blank Samples in Anailytical Batch:
1D: - HP_P_D00B14A-369546  Units:  mgm* Lab Sample 1D Glient Sample ID
Analysis Date: 08/15/2000 0:21 Analyst: ¥B 00080372-01A A-INF
l 00080372-02A A-INT
D00B03T2-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
' Benzene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Methyl tart-butyl ether NO _1.0]
Toluene ND 1.8
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
lo-Xylene . _ND 1.0
Xvenes Tatal ND 1.0
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 110.8 20-150
l __Surm: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 38.6 53-139 |
Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratary Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
RuniD: HP_P_D00814A-369544  Unils: mg/m?
l Analysis Date: 08/14/2000 22:16 Anaiyst: FB
'7 Analyte 1cs | Les LCS LcSD | LCSD LCSD RPD | RPD |Lower .Upper
Spike Result | Percent Spike Resuft Percent Limit | Limit ! Limit
Added Recovery Added Recovery
zene } ] 64 60 o4 o4 63 98 45 a4 37 117
ylbenzene - 88 76| 87 88 85| 96 10.3 35 96 115
Methyl tert-butyl ether 364 300 _ a3 364 320! 88 58 30| 30] 175
‘Tgluene 80 68 86 80 T4 92 77 30 25/ 113
i‘-Xylene_ 88 73 83 88 82 93 N3 35 12 114
rylene - B8 72 82 88 82 93 131 35 15 109
Aylenes,Total 1?6i 145 82 176 164 93 123] 35 12| 1146

ualifiers:

" ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PGL

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00080372 Page 5
a/17/00 12:17:33 PM



l - HOUSTON LABORATORY
2830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (743) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
A!. 2506-11x
ys:s Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 00080372
swao1se Lab Batch ID: R19006
! Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
- HP_P_000814B-368560  Units:  mg/m® Lab Sample 1D Client Sample i}
ysis Date: 08/15/2000 0:21 Analyst: FB 00080372-01A A-INF
00080372-02A A-INT
(0080372-03A A-EFF
Analyte | Result [Rep Limit
l TPH Air ND 10
Sum: 1,4-Diffluorobenzene 1027 ©2-144
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 378 44-153
1 Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate {LCS/LCSD)
RuniD: HP_P_000814B-369557  Units:  mg/m®
I Analysis Date: 08/14/2000 22:16 Analyst: FB
Analyte T Les LCS Lcs | LcsD LCSD | LCSD RPD | RPD |Lower |Upper
Spike Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Limit | Limit 1
Added Recovery Added Recovery |
'?PHA D = ~sr0| T 7al ee]  30f 40 ' 1'43
Qualifiers: MD/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits IR
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mi - Matiix Interference
00080372 Page 6
B/47/00 12:17:33 PM




- Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



&

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO Page of
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (West Coast) '
Exxon Engineer: Par in ‘2-0‘0%& Phone: (qz-S) 1‘*@“6%3 (CHQg:i‘;%ag:gl:‘Er:TBOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name = P\I- Contact: \ Cina = .
Address: __F.9 D?&? kol Dr. Fax _(415) S ° % 5 g 5
' o = ]
Suike (00 Nevoto , Ch 94949 0 g c |2 s |5 |3 0
7 > 53 2
ras# _ 1-0104 Faciity/State 1D # (TN Only: 2|, A 18 E A ERE 215
AFE # {Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: 25069‘“* 2 g o S @ S - é 2 % s §
=4 k3 - o
Location: _ 1325 Pack St. ciy __Adameda (state) CA v % g g |o ot % 1515 g
OEE 0 CaMm [ 8DT AIE &2 15 ol |f o2 s g
Z [N - W 0
Consultant Work Release #: EWR 20003353 s|2 g = B e £ la ¥ E ' 3 § § 2 ® E g |l o
Sampled By: C/I/\(}S EFM ? % g § § é g § ) E 5 "_”: :é % g : 5
5 | E w “ 1=z |8 & i | o =
SAMPLE 1.0, DATE | TIME |COMP[GRAB HZOMQETXNR onenremne| ¢ | 212 (B 8|5 (5123 |3 é AHHE Z |z g
I
A- (NF Bliopo| 1500 X wa |1 IXIX X
A~ INT Bliofoo | 1500 Pl Ma PR DXIX]X
A~ EFF Bloloo | 1500 X[ {™a |1 e XX
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS: -
24 HR. * 72HR ___* (}Mb\ ont
48 HR. * 98 HR. * EXXON UST
8 Business *Comtact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
10 Sending Sarnple 41483
Other PDF J O EDD 6) &
QA/QC Level ;
sandard )} CLP O Otrer D) | Fxo 3 FAX G-O-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER m057£« LAB WORK RELEASE #
Relinquished By Samp%g ) Date Time Received By:
- Bhojoo | 1F20
CUSTODY Relinquishad: ~ Date Time
RECORD |
Relinquishad: Date . Time
_ | |
Triplicate: Original = White lLab's Copy * Green Client Copy « Yellow




HOUSTON LABORATORY
! 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 660-0901

l Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 00080372 Received by: Bamera, Nancy
' Date and Time Received: 8/14/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx

Temperature: B Ambient ) o
. Shipping container/eooler in good condition? Yes M No ] Not Present ]

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes [ No [] Not Present [

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [] No [ Not Present Wi

Chain of custody present? Yes W] No L]

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No L]

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes W No [

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ] No [}

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W No [

Al samples received within holding time? Yes W No L]

ConlainerTemp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes W] No []

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No [ Not Present ]

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No ¥




ATTACHMENT C

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Californta
(Page 1 of 2}
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
1D Operation cfm ppmy ppmv Pourds Pounds
2/16/98  System startup 1,583 0 e
2/15/98 A-INF 1,652 o9 48 < 2.4 < 0.031 < 0.1
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
3/3/98 A-INF 1,828 176 50 <24 < 0.031 < 0.2
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFE < 24 < 0.031
412198 A-INF 2,184 3356 52 <24 < 0.031 <05
A-INT < 14 < D031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
5/4/98 A-INF 2,538 o354 131 17 D.44 < 58
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
6/10/98 A-INF 2,940 402 131 12 0.047 < 10.0
A-INT 4.2 < 04031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
799 A-INF 2,940 0 131 6 2.6 < 100
A-INT -—- -
A-EFF < 2.4 < (L0
8/4/98 A-INF 3.248 308 138 34 0.94 < 19.1
A-INT R 0.27
A-EFF 10 < 0.031
HY20/98 A-INF 3,249 1 131 210 6.0 < J9.3
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.03}
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.03!
11/9/98 A-INF 3,464 215 131 13 0.056 < 21.7
A-INT <24 < (.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
12/8/98 A-INF 3,798 334 131 31 0.034 < 227
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
1/13/99 A-INF 4,264 456 131 12 < 0.031 < 275
A-INT 5.6 < 0031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0,031
218199 A-INF 4,600 336 131 < 12.1 < 0.16 < 31.1
A-INT < 12,1 < 016
A-EFF < 12.1 < .16
3/8/92 A-INF 4,919 319 131 27 < 0.031 < 31.8
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sireet

Alameda, California

(Page 2 of 2)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Resulis TPPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPPHg Benzene Per Period Curnulative
18] (Operation cfm ppmv ppmv Pounds Pounds
A-EFF ) < 2.4 < 0.031
415199 A-INF 4,957 38 131 42.6 0.474 333
A-INT 4.6 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
5/6/99 A-INF 5470 513 131 11.84 0.0872 38.6
A-INT 4.20 < 0.0314
A-EFF 471 < 0.0314
5/26/99 A-INF 5,799 329 131 — - 420
A-INT 18.03 < 0.031
A-EFF 11.98 < 0.031
8/9/99 A-INF 5,799 0 118 240 1.60 42.0
A-INT < 134 < 00314
A-EFF < 2.B4 < 0.0314
97199 A-INF 6,275 476 109 10.6 0.0403 45.7
A-INT 6.23 < 0.0314
A-EFF 374 < 00314
10/12/99 A-INF 6,638 363 122 i5 < .31 50.1
A-INT < 2.8 < (.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < .31
12/9199 A-INF 6,680 48 109 82 1.0 53.0
A-INT < 2.8 < 031
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.3
2/8/00 A-INF 7,030 344 109 31 0.59 60.8
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFE < 2.8 < (.31
3/24/00  System shurdown pending evaluation
4/1/00  Environmensal Resohutions Inc._, assumed operation of the system.
Notes: Data priot to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A.INF = Influent vapor sample cotiected prior to biofilters.
A-INTI = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minnte.
ppmv = Paris per million by volume

Not sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT D

ERI SOP-25 "HYDROCARBONS REMOVED
FROM A VADOSE WELL"



Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H20) (use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device,

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M3) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from a
system are calculated. The input data lsted above are measured at a point in time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The
following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an ¢lectric meter or will be assumed to be equal
to the time between measurements.

5} If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date  Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow Calc.
deg F in HyO mg/M3 acfm Ib. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00 pm)
on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter) must be
corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P =1 atm and T=70 deg F). 1 atm
= 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in HyO. Tapg =460+ Tdeg F

Hours of operation = 21, T= 80, P =-13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M3, Flow =95

(460+70)  (407-13) 283 1050 1
21 x 60 x 95 X --ememeeee- X X memen ) G X--we- = 7410
(460+80) 407 1000 1000 454

hr min  cuft M3 g Ib Ib
----- X—- X ===== X TCOI'I' X PCOIT X X X =
basis  hr min cuft M3 g basis

21 x 60 x 95 x 098 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 741b.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M3. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M3. (Use 102 for gasoline)



